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Item No: Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6 Open 17 March 2010 | Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — Review Report

Hypnotik 75-79 Norwood Road SE24

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Village

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers a licence review application made by
the metropolitan police licensing service of the premises licence under section 51
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Hypnotik 75-79 Norwood
Road, London SE24.

2. Notes:
a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 36 to 40 of this report;

b) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy
a the Hearing Regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting;

c¢) Correspondence has been received in support of the review from a local
member of parliament; two local ward councillors; and two local representative
bodies.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 25 November 2005. The Act’s
introduction provided a new licensing regime for the retail sale of alcohol; the
provision of regulated entertainment; and the provision of late night refreshment.

4. Under the Act a premises user wishing to provide any of the licensable activities
listed in paragraph 3 of this report must secure a premises licence from the local
licensing authority for the area in which the business concerned is located. Where
the retail sale of alcohol is involved a designated premises supervisor holding a
personal licence issued by the local authority for the area in which that individual
lives must be named upon the premises licence.

5. The premises licence once issued remains valid for the life of the business unless
surrendered or revoked. However, under section 51(1) of the Act it remains open to
any responsible authority or interested party to apply to the local licensing authority
for a review of the premises licence where there are concerns regarding one or
more of the four stated licensing objectives.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
The premises licence
6. On 1 July 2005, during the transitional period of the implementation of the Act, an
application was made under schedule 8 by Mr Lincoln Smith for the conversion of

existing justices licence into a premises licence, in respect of the premises known then
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

as Brockwell’'s Wine Bar 77/79 Norwood Road, London SE24. The application sought a
straight conversion of the existing licence - no variation of the existing licence was
sought.

The application was duly granted on 5 October 2005. As a result Mr Lincoln Smith held at
that stage a premises licence which authorised the retail sale of alcohol for consumption
on and off the premises, live music, recorded music, performance of dance, facilities for
making music, facilities for dancing, and late night refreshment.

i. Monday-Saturday from 09.00 to 02.30
ii. Sundays from 09.00 to 00.30
iii. Good Friday from 12noon until 10:30pm
iv. Christmas Days from 12noon until 3:00pm and 7:00pm until 10:30pm.

The designated premises supervisor named on the licence at the time was Mr Satchell
Thompson Smith.

On the 19 December 2005 an application to vary the premises licence, then known as
Brockwells, was received at the licensing unit office. The application sought to vary the
licensed hours as stated in the following:

a) Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00am until 02:30am, and
b) Thursday to Saturday from10:00am until 04:30am.

The application received representations from the responsible authorities — noise & air
quality team and representations from interested parties - stradella and springfield
residents’ association.

The variation application was granted by the licensing sub-committee on the 27 March
2005.

On Saturday 8 March 2008 the metropolitan police executed two search warrants under
the Firearms Act 1968 & Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 as a direct result of intelligence which
indicated that firearms and drugs were often used at the premises.

On the 11 March 2008 an application requesting an expedited review of the premises
licence was received from superintendent Victor Olisa of the metropolitan police. The
grounds for the review related to the following licensing objectives and are summarized
as follows:-

a) Prevention of serious crime and disorder.

On the 12 March 2008 a licensing sub-committee hearing was held to hear the evidence
from the expedited review application. The sub-committee determined that the premises
licence was to be suspended until the 7 April 2008.

On the 18 March 2008 a representation against the expedited review decision was
received from the applicant’s solicitor which then triggered a further expedited review
hearing on 20 March 2008. At that hearing the licensing sub-committee determined that
the premises licence remain suspended until the review hearing of the 7 April 2008.

On the 7 April 2008 a third licensing sub-committee was held to hear the review that was
triggered by the expedited review. The committee decided to modify the hours for
licensable activities; place additional conditions on the premises licence; and remove the
current designated premises supervisor with immediate effect. The modified hours were
set as follows:- All licensable activities Monday to Saturday 10:00-01:00 and Sunday
10:00-23:00 hours. Late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00-01:00 and Sunday
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

23:00-23:30 hours. Opening hours Monday to Saturday 10:00-01:30 and Sunday 10:00-
00:00 hours.

On the 7 April 2008 an application was received to vary the premises licence to specify
Mr Courtney Sebastian Millanaise as the designated premises supervisor.

On the 9 April 2009 the licensing police service made a representation against the
application. The application was later withdrawn.

On the 18 June 2008 an application was received to vary the premises licence to specify
Jacqueline Mersadie Thomas as the designated premises supervisor. The application
received no representations.

Between the October 2008 and April 2009, 14 temporary event notices were submitted
and events held at the premises without incident or complaint.

On the 21 January 2009 an application was received to vary the premises licence. The
nature of the variation was to re-instate later trading hours and remove the standard and
embedded conditions present in annex 2 of the operating schedule. In addition the
application sought to remove the conditions in annex 3 established by the licensing sub-
committee.

On the 25 March 2009 the licensing sub-committee partially refused the variation
application dated the 21 January 2009. The trading hours for the sale of alcohol, late
night refreshment, provision of regulated entertainment on Friday and Saturday were
extended but only to 01:30 with the opening hours on Friday and Saturday were
extended to 02:00 hours.

The decision was appealed by the licensee. On the 28 July 2009 the appeal was heard
at Camberwell Green Magistrates Court. The judgement of the court overturned the
decision of the licensing sub-committee.

Following the said appeal the premises licensed hours are as follows :

Opening hours are Monday to Wednesday 10:00-01:30, Thursday to Saturday 10:00-
04:00 and on Sunday 10:00-00:30 hours. Regulated entertainment hours are Monday to
Wednesday 10:00-01:00, Thursday to Saturday 10:00-03:30 and Sunday 10:00-00:00
hours.

A copy of the premises licence is attached the report as appendix B.

Recent operating history

27.

28.

29.

On the 14 March 2009 a programmed inspection was conducted at the premises. During
the inspection it was found that premises licence summary was not displayed, the fire risk
assessment was not available for inspection and the health and safety policy was not
available for inspection.

On the 15 June 2009 a programmed inspection was conducted at the premises. On this
occasion the premises were found to be operating in compliance the premises licence
conditions.

On the 4 September 2009 at approximately 22:45 hours an inspection was carried out
with regard the management of the premises and illegal BBQ'’s operating outside of the
premises. No evidence of poor management was found on this occasion.



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

On the following day the 5 September 2009 at approximately 01:20 hours a visit was
carried out to observe the customers queuing and staff management of the premises. No
evidence of poor management found and no sign of illegal BBQ’s.

On the 9 September 2009 licensing officers met with the licensee, Lincoln Smith to
discuss a shooting that had taken place outside of the premises on 14 August of 2009 at
approximately 02:55 hours. The victim had been on the premises and was aged 19 years
old. The premises have a 21 and over policy.

On the 6 October 2009 a warning letter was sent to Lincoln Smith and Satchel
Thompson-Smith, in regard to the licence condition number 842 concerning ClubScan
equipment which was not functioning, and licence condition number 375 no re-admission
of the public to the premises after 02:00 hours. By this stage it had become clear that the
ClubScan equipment was not working.

Copies of the warning letters are attached to the report as Appendix F.

On the 24 October 2009 at approximately 22:00 hours a visit was made to Hypnotik
where licensing officers spoke with Lincoln Smith with regard to the ClubScan which was
still not in place. He stated that he had attempted to repair the equipment and that the
company supplying the equipment had promised to repair and deliver the equipment
which would be in place within the next month, November 2009.

On the 13 February 2010 an inspection was carried out at approximately 00:15 hours. No
problems were found on this occasion. Particular attention was paid to the ClubScan
equipment which had since been installed and operating on the premises. The officer
checked the equipment by placing a driving licence in the scanner. The licence appeared
on a screen and appeared to verify the information.

The application for a review of the premises licence.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

On the 28 January 2010 an application for the review of the premises licence was
received from PC Paul Compton of the metropolitan police. The grounds for the review
relate to the following licensing objectives and are summarized as follows:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the protection of children from harm

The police have collated evidence in regard to the use of controlled drugs by customers
and staff.

The police have concerns in regard to the management of the premises and the
implementation of the search procedures.

The police are investigating an alleged kidnapping of a 16 year female person from
outside the premises.

A copy of the review application and supporting papers received within the consultation
period is attached the report as Appendix A.

Representations from interested parties

41.

42.

Representations have been received from interested parties.

A copy of the representations are attached to the report as appendix C.



Representations from Responsible Authorities

43. No representations have been received from either trading standards,
environmental protection team or the London fire and emergency planning
authority.

44. A copy of the replies are attached the report as appendix D.
Disability discrimination act

45. The Southwark disablement association has no comments regarding this
application.

Map of the area
46. A map of the area is attached the report as appendix E.
Other licensed premises

47.No2 Chinese Takeaway, 85 Norwood Road SE15, licensed for; late night
refreshment. Opening hours; Monday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:00 hours, Friday to
12:00 to 02:00 hours and Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 hours.

48. Olleys Fish Experience, 65-69 Norwood Road SEZ24, licensed for late night
refreshment, live music, recorded music, and sale and supply of alcohol. Opening
hours 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday.

49. Sebastians 49-51 Norwood Road SEZ24, licensed for facilities for making music,
performance of dance, provision of making music, recorded music, late night
refreshment, and sale of alcohol on the premises. Opening hours, 13:00 to 05:30
hours Monday to Sunday.

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

50. Council assembly approved the third revision of Southwark’s statement of licensing
policy on 5 November 2008. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of
particular relevance to this application are

° Section 3 which sets out the purpose and scope of the policy and re-inforces the
four licensing objectives

. Section 5 which sets out the council’s approach with regard to the imposition of
conditions including mandatory conditions to be attached to the licence

. Section 6 details other relevant council and government policies, strategies,
responsibilities and guidance, including the relevant articles under the Human
Rights Act 1998

. Section 7 provides general guidance on dealing with crime and disorder and deals
with licensing hours

o Section 8 provides general guidance on ensuring public safety including safe
capacities

. Section 9 provides general guidance on the prevention of nuisance

. Section 10 provides general guidance on the protection of children from harm.

51. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application



on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified
by the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
52. No fee is payable in respect of an application for licence review.
CONSULTATIONS

53. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. Notices were placed outside the premises and
the town hall for a period of 28 days.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

54. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
Strategic director of communities, law and governance

55. The sub-committee is asked to determine, under section 52 of the Licensing Act
2003, an application, made under section 51 of the same act, for a review of
premises licence. At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a
responsible authority or an interested party may ask the licensing authority to
review the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with
any of the four licensing objectives.

Principles for making the determination
56. The principles, which Sub-Committee members must apply, are set out below.

The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider an application for review of
a premises licence where -

(a) the application is properly made in accordance with Section 51 of the Act.

(b) the applicant has given notice in accordance with Section 51(3) of the Act.

(c) the advertising requirements provided for under Section 51(3) of the Act are
satisfied.

(d) the licensing authority has considered the ground(s) of review not to be
frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

(e) the licensing authority has considered the ground(s) of review to be relevant to
one or more of the licensing objectives.

The four licensing objectives are -

The prevention of crime and disorder.
The protection of public safety.

The prevention of nuisance.

The protection of children from harm.

Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance

The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are to-
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¢ modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any
condition.

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

remove the designated premises supervisor.

suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.

revoke the licence.

For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the Act
a “relevant representation” means representations which -

(a) are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives.

(b) are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or an
interested party within the prescribed period

(c) have not been withdrawn

(d) if made by an interested party (who is not also a responsible authority), that they
are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or vexatious.

Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.

The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does
not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its
mind to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial
action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more
than a necessary and proportionate response.

It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result
from a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the
application for review.

Reasons

57. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the
determination and reasons for making it to:

a) the holder of the licence.

b) the applicant

c) any person who made relevant representations

d) the chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the premises
are situated

(
(
(
(

Lateness and urgency
58. While having due regard to the licensing act process, procedures and timescales
the complex nature of the review application and its contents have on this occasion
caused a delay which could not be resolved within the given timescales.

Hearing procedures

59. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that



60.

. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is
required for it to consider the representations

. Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other
person appearing at the hearing

. The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to exercise their rights to:

= Address the authority

= |f given permission by the committee, question any other party.

* In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will
require clarification, give further information in support of their
application.

. The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not
relevant;

» to the particular application before the committee, and
» the licensing objectives.

o The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing,
taking place in private.

. In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party
in support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

This matter relates to the review of the premises licence under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003. regulation 26(1)(a) requires the sub-committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

61.

62.

63.

Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as
the planning authority.

Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law,
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee
must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make
representations to them.



64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, and working
or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

Members will be aware of the council’'s code of conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

69.

Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood,
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be
given if this is the case.

Finance director’s concurrent

70.

The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the cost of this
process is borne by the service.

Background documents

Background Papers Held At Contact

Licensing Act 2003 Southwark Licensing, [Name: Mrs Kirty
DCMS Guidance to the Act C/O Community Safety & |Read

Secondary Regulations Enforcement, The |Phone number:
Southwark Statement of Licensing|Chaplin Centre, Thurlow |020 7525 5748
Policy Street, London, SE17

Case file 2DG
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Appendices

No. Title

Appendix A The application with supporting statements and letters
Appendix B The premises licence

Appendix C Representations from Interested Parties

Appendix D Replies from Responsible Authorities

Appendix E Map of the area

Appendix F Warning letters — licensing unit

Audit trail

Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety and Enforcement
Report Author David Swaby, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final

Dated 17 March 2010

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE

MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Comments
Sought included

Strategic Director of Communities, Law Yes Yes

& Governance

Finance Director No No

Executive Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 March 2010
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| i RPPEONDIY. A.

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all . §
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(&)
g8
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 7 %
P
& ¢

0

I The Commissioner of the Metropolis (represented by Paul Compton PC294MD

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

HYPNOTIC
75-79 Norwood Road

Post town London Post code (if known) SE24 9AA

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Mr Lincoln Smith & Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
829065

Part 2 - Applicant details

| am
Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises ]
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises []
c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises ]

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the [
premises

LIS
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2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [_]
below)

{(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
Mme 1 Mrs [ Miss [ | Ms ] Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over 1

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)
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(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Commisioner Metropolitan Police

Paul Compton PC294MD & ian Clements PC362MD
Southwark Borough Police Licensing Officer

12/28 Manor Place

Walworth

London

SE17 3RL

Telephone number (if any)
0207 232 6210

E-mail address (optional)
paul.compton@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1)} the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety 4
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4} the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

1) The Prevention of Crime & Disorder.

Police have collated evidence that customers using the premises openly use
controlled drugs without any intervention by the club management and this also
includes usage by members of staff.

2) Public Safety.

Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude to the implementation of
the stringent search proceedures which pertain to the Premises Licence, which has
resuited in iflegal controlled drugs being taken into the premises and has hindered
the investigation of a serious criminal offence on a minor.

3) Protection of Children From Harm.

Police are investigating an offence of Kidnap of a 16 year old female from the
premises and the lack of use of the electronic identification entry system, which is a
condition on the Premises Licence, has resulted in the details of potential withesses
and/or suspect were unavailable to that investgation.




14

Please provide as much information as possibie to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

1) Prevention of Crime & Disorder:

As the result of a complaint received from the mother of a 16 year old female,
concerning under age persons gaining access to the premises, Police conducted a
number of covert licensing visits which revealed that the premises are not adhering
too or operating the stringent security search procedures that were placed on the
Premises Licence as the direct result of a previous Premises Licence review in 2008
after serious incidents of crime & disorder involving firearms, knives and drugs.

The covert visits have revealed that the open use of controlled drugs are permitted in
the main public areas of the premises and this includes useage by staff whilst on
duty. The visits also reveal that the electronic identification entry system is not being
used and the details of potential witnessess and/or suspects are not available to
assist an investigation. The verification and recording of the details of all that enter
the premises would deter an individual from committing an offence as they could
always be identified and traced.

2) Public Safety.

Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude of the club management
to the implementation of the stringent search procedures which resuilts in controlled
drugs being taken into the premises. Covert visits by Police, along with a statement
obtained from the 16 year old victim of a serious crime, reveal that habitually the
electronic identification entry system is not used or indeed was not available for use
for an extended period and this resuited in Police issuing a Closure Notice under
Sec. 19 the Criminal Justice & Police Act 20010n 13th November 2009. Police are
currenlty investigating the serious offence of kidnap of a 16 year old female from the
premises at 02.00am and the investigation has been hindered by the lack of use of
the electronic identification entry system as a full list of potential witnessess and/or
suspect was not available.

3) Protection of Children from Harm:

As stated above, Police are currently investigating the serious offence of kidnap from
the premises. On 31st Qctober 2009 the 16 year old victim attended the club with her
16 year old friend and gained entry without any age checks being conducted.
Alcoholic drinks were supplied, again without any age checks being conducted and
subsequently a male abducted the young victim as they both left the premises.
Thankfully the young victim managed to break free from the suspect whilst close to
the premises. The premises was not using the electronic identification entry system
and therefore potential witnessess and details of the suspect were not available to
the investigation.
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Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before <

if yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

[1[1]o[s]2]0]o]s]

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Police previously submitted a expedited review application on 11th March 2008 as
the premises had been associated with serious crime and disorder in form of gun-
enabled crime,violence and drugs, over an extended period.

Police had executed of a search warrant issued under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971
on 8th March 2008 involving over 130 Police Officers,where serious crime were
discovered and a number of serious breaches in the Premises Licence giving rise to
concern over public safety were identified.

Found during the search were a seif-loading 9mm pistol & ammunition, four lock
knives and a significant amount of illegal controlled drugs.

Significant breaches in the Premises Licence were also identified: The capacity limit
was set at 100 persons, however 276 customers were found inside the premises.
Despite having signage stating "Over 21's Only" the premises contained the foliowing:

One Hundred and Twelve under 21
Twenty-Three age 20
Twenty-eight age 19

Twenty-five age 18

Twelve age 17

Fifteen age 16

Eight age 15

One age 14

A Police Superintendent considered the level of crime associated with the premises
was so serious that the only option was to issue an expedited review of the premises
under Section 53A Licensing Act 2003
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Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible ¢
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
» | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application wili be rejected

IT 1S AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity. P
Signature /
Date 29th January 2010

Capacity  Police Licensing Officer.

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)
As in Section C on page 3 of application.

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.
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Your reference:

RECEIVED

METROPOLITAN

POLICE 2 8 J!—\N -Zu"m

Our reference:  MD/21/2010

o mv..l...l.."‘

Date:  29th January 2010

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service
The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE17 2DG LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re: Review of Premises Licence under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003.

HYPNOTIC 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD LONDON SE22 9AA

Dear Sir/Madam

The Metropolitan Police, as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act
2003, hereby give notice that we are applying for a review of the Premises
Licence currently held by the above premises under Section 51 Licensing Act
2003.

Enclosed are the Review Application Forms detailing the reasons behind the
application. Police are in the process of obtaining a number of statements and
these will be served to all concerned parties in due course.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at the address shown above if you have any
questions in respect of this application.

Please note that I will be unavailable between 2nd & 19th April 2010.

Paul Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer (Southwark Nort
Working for d safer Southwark




% Phone:

& Mobile:

B Fax:

18

0207 232 6210
07990901483
0207 232 6282
paul.compton@met.police.uk
Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark
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Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Qur reference: MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Lincoln Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises” Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375. 4
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Sonthwark
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Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
@ Phone: 0207 232 6210
@ Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

kL E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



21

Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference: MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020-7232 -6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises’ Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375.
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark



22

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
% Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



23

Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference: MD/2009

Date: 5th October 2009

Ms J M Thomas Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Ms Thomas

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the
concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need
to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the
advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and
04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that
the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises’ Licence in the
following areas:
e The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in
contravention of Condition 842.
e Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of
condition 375.
e Licensable Activities ( Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises
Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence,
consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the
Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere
to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark
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Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

H E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



Your reference:

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith

e
METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Metropolitan Police Service

Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Smith

Tt has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and
businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a disproportionate
and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise
pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that
operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance
with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel
Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and
had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a
condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the
recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening
up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of
your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were

awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no
new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to
ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

W orking for a safer Southwark
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Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
B Mobile: 07595011458

B Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark
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Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Ms J M Thomas Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Thomas

It has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and
businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a disproportionate
and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise
pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that
operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance
with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel
Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and
had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a
condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the
recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening
up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of
your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were
awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no
new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to
ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

W orking for a safer Sonthwark
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Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
B Mobile: 07595011458

2 Fax: 0207 232 6282

= E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark
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Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference:  MD/2009

Date: 21st September 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith Metropolitan Police Service
Hypnotic Licensing Office
74/79 Norwood Road Walworth Police Station,
London 12-28 Manor Place,
SE24 9AA LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

As you are aware, we have recently discussed that there is considerable concern amongst local
residents and businesses, that premises that operate in the “Night Time Economy” are having a
disproportionate and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social
behaviour, noise pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of
premises that operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly
in accordance with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with you, at which
time you informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and had not been for
about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a condition on the
premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the recent court
proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening up to
members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of your
current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were
awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no
new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the
responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to

ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Working for a safer Southwark
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Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
& Mobile: 07595011458

B8 Fax: 0207 232 6282

[ E-mail: paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



CLOSURE NOTICE|(

{Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and
of Schedule

Details of Notice Service and Pre
Date of the Closure Notice: / 2
Pol_ice Force - Metropolitan
Pefson making the Notice:  Pau

Name (if applicable) & address of
Hypnotie 75-79 Norwood Road
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 MELTHOPOLITAN.

UNLICENSED PREMISES)
Police Act 2001 as amended by Sections 120
6 of Licensing Act 2003)
nisest

5«09

& 127

Compton PC294MD

the affected Premiscs:
London SKE24 9AA

Details of alleged unauthorised
The grounds for this notice are th
service of this notice premises we
with a licence and there is a reaso

The specific alleged use of the pre
likelthood of further use):

[Knowingly allowing or carrying

s i the Promises [Section 206l
t the above premises are being used, or that within the last 24 hrs of
e undertaking a licensable activity otherwise than in accordance

hable likelihood that the premises will be so used again in the future.

L nisos to which these grounds apply (details of use, sales and

SR e

on an unauthorised licensable activity, contrary to Sec 136

| Licensing Act, 2003. Cond 3or:

| tncluding stall & agents, enteri
\ ¢heir details 10 the system prioy!
| The premises currently has no
|t ehis is rectified.

Fffect of Section 20(6)(b} of the
Under Sec 20 of the Act, an appi
Camberwell Green
unless the above use ot the abov
be so used in the future. Steps th

Steps which may be taken to e
from re-occurring [Section 20(

The premises should be shut v
1 granted. Fhere must pot be an
complied with.

The Person (if applicable} on

Name: j/ J /‘.f%f%"

AATE (v} AT

Recegnition System shall be ins'r

“ Phe premises licence stipulates that an ldeniification

alied & maintained in working order at all times. Every person,
\g the premises during opening hours shall be required to submit
fo exntry being granted.” !

working system and there all licensable activitics should cease

Act (see overleaf for full details ):

21 Closure Order may be made 10
Magistrate’s Court,

b premiscs has ceased and there is no reasonable likelibood that it will
at may be taken to ensure this are suggested below.

cation for a Sec

d the alieged unauthorised use of the premises, or prevent it

b)(c):
afil such time a
v sales of alcoholic drinks or other

s a Premises Licence or Temporary Event Nofice is
licensable activities until this is

whom the Closure Notice hias been served:

Signature:

-
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Notes Accompanying This Closure Notice

A Police Gificer, or an authorised
under the terms of Section 19 of §
the said premises has been operat

ihe Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act

also mentions the actions which may e taken by the owner o1 10

officer from the Local Authonty, tas decided to issue this Closure Notice
o Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (CIPAY. The Notice alleges that

g illegally without the authorisation to scll alcohol in compliance with

), being a licensable activity within the meaning of Sec. 14 of the Act . 1t
anager of the premises 1o end the

unauthosised sale of alcobol, or to prevent it from Fe~OUCuUITiNg.

Section 20 of the 2001 Act - Closure Orders

2.

ad

Appeals - Section 24 of the 2001 4

5.

fnforcemens Powers and Offences —

6.

AATS fvrv

Y our attention is drawn to Scctic
the Local Authority, can take act
local Magistrates” Court fora Ci
Notice) is continuing, or there 18

application for a Closure Order thust be made not less than 7 days,

date on which this Closure Mot

After an application for a Closure Order is made, the Justice

the applicant, and also the perso

the Court on a specified date and time. At the hearing

or as the case may be

0 20 of the 2001 Act, This provides that the Police,
Peace at the

jon against the said premiscs by applying to a Justice of the
heure Order if the unauthorised sale of alcohol (as alleged in this Closure
a reasonable likclihood that the premiscs will be s0 used in the future. The
and not more than 6 months, after the

¢ was served.
of the Pcace may issuc & summaons requiring

1 of persons on whom the Closure Notice was served, to atlend a heanng at
the Court will consider the applicant’s complaint

against the said premises and docide whether a Closure Order should or should not be made.

I accordance with the Mapistrqtes” Court Act 1980, and under the law on
he Tepashy representud al the hes ring and lo make representations 1o the Court before any

A appest zgalnst a decision by

|
het

human rights, you are entitled to
decision is laken.

the Magistrates” Court to grant a Closure Order, or a decision to refuse an

applieation for & Closure Ovder

H

i

. . i ‘
It is an effeace for a person, 'wj;hout reasonable execuse, to permit

a Closure Order made by the ¥

ro o fine not exceeding £20,000,
1

1 aleo an sffence for a persan who, without reasonable excuse,
closure cider made by the coust.

of this offence 1s liable te a fini

Police (fficers and authorised
al ‘any reasonable time’, and
Order (Yor example, to board v
officer must produce cvidence
asked to do so by the owner {((Qr

6]
P

iLis an offence for a person (¢
from crorcising these poweTs.

can be made by an affected person 10 the Crown Court within 21 days.

Section 28 of the 2001 Act

a premises 1o be open in contravention of

agistrates” Court. Any person found guilty of such an offence wilt be Lable

or (o imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months, or to both.

fails to comply with any other terms ofa
or does an act which contravencs those other terms. Any person convicted
not excecding £3,000, or to theee months imprisonment, or to both.

officers from the Local Authority have the power to enter the sald preuises

anything reasonably nccessary o seoure compliance with the Closure
the premiscs). However, when exercising this power, the Constable or the

of his authority to enter and also his identity before entering the premises, if

the oecupier or person in charge of the premises).

intentionally obstruct Police Officors or authorised Local Authority officers
Any person convicted of obstructing an

authorised Local Authority officer 15

liable te a fine ot excecding 5 000,

TR




| RESTRICTED (whencoml eted MG 11 (T)

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, 8.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(@) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, 1.70)
Statement of Pau! Compton PC294MD/MT76623 ........ TURN: L
Age if under 18 Over18............ (if over 18 insert ‘over 187) Occupation: Police Staff ...

This statement (consisting of: ... 4. pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and pelief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, 1 shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Paul COMPION c.covvarerecvrmssmeseemssssss s Date: 1st February 2010.......ccoevon.

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

I am Paul Compton PC294MD/1 76623 and currently posted to the Police Licensing Office at Walworth Police
Station, 12/28 Manor Place, Walworth, London,SE17 3RL. I am authorised to represent the Metropolitan Police

in all issues connected with Licensed Premises located within the London Borough of Southwark.

On 29th January 2010 I submitted a review of the Premises Licence held by Mr Lincoln Smith and Mr Satchell
Thompson-Smith in respect of a premises known as Hypnotic ( formerly Brockwells) 75-79 Norwood Road,
London, SE24 9AA, which is operated as a night club. The grounds for the submission of the review are 1) The
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 2) Public Safety 3) Protection of Children From Harm.

Southwark Council, as the local authority and Police have received a considerable number of complaints from
local residents and businesses in respect of a number of licensed premises, including Hypnotic, in the Herne Hili
area, particualry premises that operate in the night time economy. The complaints conern issues of crime and
disorder, anti-social behaviour and noise and has resulted in joint enforcement visits with collegues from
Southwark Licensing & Safer Neighbourhood Officers along with officers from the neighbouring borough of
Lambeth, A number of public meeting shave been held where the local residents have voiced their concerns,
however many of the complainents feel too intimidated to submit representations in their own name and therefore

I have been requested to act as a conduit.

I visited Hypnotic Night Club on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 00.25am where 1 discovered that the premises
were not operating in accordance with the conditions as stipulated on the premises licence. The club did not have
a functioning Electronic Identification Entry System and on speaking with Mr Satchell Thompson Smith, the club

manager, had not had a functioning system for the previous two weeks. This particular condition was placed on

the premises licence as the result of Police submitting a previous premises ficence review which was heard by the

e
Signature: A AU SignAture WIIDESSEd BY:  oerrsorssssmmssmsssns s

m L

2004/05(1): MG



Page 2 of 4

Continuation of Statement of ~ Paul Compton PC20ANIDITOB23 .o

Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th April 2008. T will detail the ﬁrcvious review grounds later in this statement.

T left the premises and returned at 02.50am and found customers still being permitted entry with 7 customers in
the queue at the main front entrance. I sent the entire management team a letter dated 21st September 2009
detailing my visit and suggesting that the management should adhere to the conditions as stipulated on the

premises licence.

On 4th October 2009 I made a series of licensing visits to Hypnotic Night Club between 00.00hrs and 04.00am
and again spoke with Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith were I identified that the premises was operating other than in
accordance with the premises licence:

e The Electronic Identification Entry System was not being used and was not in working order.

e New Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am.

e Licensable actvities (Recorded music) was being provided at 03.40am when the premises licence

stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.3 Oam.

I wrote to the entire management team in a letter dated 5th October 2009 detailing my visits and suggesting what
actions need to be taken and what were the possible consequences should the operation of the premises not

improve.

On Friday 13th November 2009 I made a further licensing visit to the premises at 23.5(;pm and spoke with Mr
Satchell Thompson-Smith. Again I found that the premises had no functioning Electronic Identification Entry
System, and Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith informed me the system was away for repair. I issued Mr Satchell
Thompson-Smith with a Closure Notice under Section 19 Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001 and explained the
conscquences should the premises remain open without adhering to all the premises licence conditions. I made
cnquirics with the company who had supplied the Electronic Identification Entry System, 1D Scan, and was
informed that the system had been with them for repair for a number of wecks. 1 was also informed that Mr
Lincoln Smith had attaended the offices of ID Scan at 08.00am the following Saturday morning after the issuc of
the Closure Notice and obtained a replacement system and therefore this negated the need for any further police

action at this juncture.

On 2nd November 2009 1 received a call from the mother of a 16 year old female who had been in the premises
with her 16 vear old girlfriend on 31st October 2009 between 02.00am and 03.30am. During the time her
daughter was in the club she was supplicd with intoxicating liquor and subsequenily was the victim to a
kidnapping and assault which is being investigated by DC Keen from Walworth Police Station. Cris 3037087/09

refers. As part of the investigation a statement from obtained from the victim, YN 20 2

Signature:

2003(1)




Page 3 of 4

Continuation of Statementof  Paul Compton PC294MD/4 5 ST U PO PR SRS S SR PI

copy included with this application. Mark Antill, Opcration Superintendent at Walworth Police Station authorised
a covert licensing visit. Two covert visits were conducted by experienced officers on 12th December 2009 and
16tk January 2010, 1 will not detail the officer’s findings as copies of their statements have been included with
this application. However in précis: the officers found that little of no searching was being conducted at point of
entry and there was no Electronic Entry System being used and identification was not asked for by door staff.
Once in the premiscs officers witnessed the open use of illegal controlied drugs, cannabis in all public arcas of the
premises and on one occasion noticed that a member of the door staff was penly smoking a cannabis cigarette

whilst working as a door operative on the main entrance to the club.

As previously stated, Police submitted a previous review of the Premises Licence which was heard by the
Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th April 2008, The grounds for that review were sorious incidents of Crime and
Disorder associated with the premises and resulted in a search warrant under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 being
obtained and executed 8th March 2008 and involved over 200 police officers, during which a viable firearm and
live ammunition, 4 lock knives and a quantity of illegal drugs were found.

More applicable to this particular application was the breakdown in terms of age of customers inside the premiscs
at the time of the execution of the scarch warrant on $thMarch 2008; 276 customers inside the premises; 112 were
under 21 years of age; 23 were 20 years old; 28 were 19 years old; 25 were 18 years old and more disturbingly 12
were 17 years old; 15 were 16 years old; 8 were 15 years old and one 14 year old. The Licensing Sub-Committec
did not revoke the premises licence as requested by Police, but added a number of additional control mcasures 1o
the Premises Licence and reduced the hours of operation. This did result in a drastic decrease in crime and
disorder associated with the premises, However over the following months the management of the premises
successfully obtained the return of extended hours through the Magistartes Court on 28th July 2009. Very soon
after obtaining extended hours, on 14th August 2008 at 02.55am a male customer was shot in the leg by a suspect
who discharged five more rounds as he Ieft the premises. The investigation could not obtain details of potential
witnesses as the Electronic Entry Identification System was not in operation. However the victim of this crime
was 19 years of age, which is above the legal age of 18, but at the Licensing Commitice Hearing and subsequent
appeal hearing Mr Lincoln Smith, Premiscs Licence Holder, gave live cvidence to the court that those over 23
years of age would be prevented from entering the premises. Clearly this undertaking has not been honoured.

(Copy of appeal notice included in papers)

[ am aware that the premise does not have the required planning permission to operate as a nightclub and this
matter is currently being proceeded with by officers from Southwarks Planning Department. I realise that
plaaning is not a concern under the Licensing Act 2003, but it is furthet evidence that the management have little

or no regard for the relevant legislation.

Signature:

200313
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Continuation of Statement of ~ Pau! Compton PC2GANMDIATEO23 ..o

Regretably it would appear that the management have little regard for the existing conditions imposed on the
current Premises Licence as it has continuously operated the premises other than in accordance with the premises
licence. Police have engaged with the management, with the exception of the Designated Premises Supervisor Ms
Jacqueline Thomas who has never been scen in attendance at the premises and has only been contacted by letter.
Therefore the only conclusion that can be made is that there are no additional conditions that could be imposed
upon the Premises Licence that would prevent the premises being associated with serious crime and the only
option, given that the safety of the public is paramount and particulary young persons, is that the Premises

Licence should be revoked,

Signature: ... ( ........................... Signature WIMESSEd BY:  coovvuiermsnimsesssssss s
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ESTRICTED (when complet9)

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of DC WIKINSON ... URN:

Age ifunder 18 Over18...... (if over 18 insert ‘over 187y Occupation: Police Officer .........cccocveviiens

This statement (consisting of: ... 4 ... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and {
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date: 18th January 2010...........

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

On SATURDAY 16TH JANUARY 2010, PC 395GD CHAPMAN and I were on duty in plain clothes and
engaged on Covert Licensing visits with a purpose to observe and ascertain whether any licensing laws are being
commitied.

At about 11.00 pm we received a briefing from PC WATERMAN with regards fo HYPNOTIK Wine Bar
(formally known as BROCKWELLS Wine Bar) situated at 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD, HERNE HILL, SE24.

At approximately midnight, PC CHAPMAN and I attended HYNOTIK Wine Bar. On arrival at the venue there
were 10 customers queuing to gain entry into the venue. There was no activity outside the venue concerning the
wine bar. At the entrance door to the wine bar which was cordoned off by a rope, there was one black female
licensed person displaying her Security Industry Authority (SIA) Identification badge which she wore around her
neck. The black female was then joined by a black male who was also displaying his SIA Identification badge
which he also wore around his neck. Neither the black female nor the male wore high visibility reflective
garments to indicate that both were door supervisors. (Same door supervisors as statement dated 16/12/2009). 1
will describe the door supervisors towards the end of my statement.

Prior to entering the wine bar, I noticed there was a visible poster on the entrance door headed ‘Dress Code dress
smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers’. The same black female door supervisor then asked PC
CHAPMAN and 1 to open our clutch bags, she quickly glanced inside and proceeded to shine a small torch in our
bags respectively. She did not search our bags. The female door supervisor did not body search us, nor did they
give us a pat down search. Metal weapon detectors or wands were not seen or used. There was no club scan
machine seen or used, however there could possibly have been a search arch on the inside the entrance door. This
came to our attention due to the red and green lights flashing every so often on the inside of the entrance door,

although when the red 1ight flashed, no one was challenged by door staff.

Signature: s TR 7, <R Signature Witnessed bY: oo s
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We were then directed by the female door staff to enter the wine bar and pointed to a cubicle to the right by the
entrance door that also appeared to be a cloakroom where [ noticed a female member of staff sitting down
accepting payment from patrons. I will describe this black female later in my statement.

I asked the black female how much it was to enter, she stated to me that it was £5.00 per person. We were not
asked for identification. The female accepted £10.00 from PC CHAPMAN for both of us. The male door
supervisor then directed PC CHAPMAN and I to hand our coats over to the same female inside the cubicle for a
fee of £1.00 per coat

Our hands were not marked with a red marker to indicate that we had paid to enter the venue.
Opening hours are between 6.00 pm and 4.00 am.
(Please refer to my statement dated 16th December 2009 for a detailed description of club Jayout).

There are two fire exits in the venue, one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted ‘Fire Exit” and the other
one pear to the ladies and gents toilets which was not blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was

the entrance.

Near the ladies and gents toilets PC CHAPMAN and I noticed there were signs on the door headed “NO
DRUGS’, *NO SMOKING” and that there was ‘CCTV in operation’, however apart from the ‘No Smoking’ sign,
the other signs do not appear to be displayed anywhere else around the venue. There appears to be a CCTV
camera in the bar area. I saw what I would describe as a dome camera situated on the ceiling which appeared to

be pointing towards the bar staff working behind the bar and the till area.

At about 12.30 am a group of ladies and gentlemen entered the location and were not searched or asked for

identification. There were approximately over 60 people on the dance floor {an equal ratio).

PC CHAPMAN and I then realised that there was also a private birthday party being held at the Wine bar (for a

lady who we now know as Sam who was 41 years old).

At approximately 12.45 am, we noticed that the black female security staff came inside the location with a cake
along with members of Sam’s family and friends and at this point the security staff lefi the entrance door
unattended.

- o L - . .
Signature: “~~-, T Signature Witnessed BY:  cooviicoroin e
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Continuation of Statementof DC -Wilkinson e

Upon going to the ladies toilets, there were 3 cubicles, one of them was not in use and had a handwritten note on
the door displaying ‘Out of Order’ and the other two were in use, but liad no locks on the door, nor was there a
toilet attendant present in the bathroom. Both fire exits where clearly displayed by signs and were not
biocked/obstructed. There was seating available inside, but this was very minimal. The second bar area to the
left of the entrance was open to patrons who were dancing in that area but the actual bar itself was closed and not
staffed at any point.

At the bar to the right, the staff were serving drinks in bottles and glasses and it did not appear that drinking water
was not readily available and this bar was staffed by three black males.

The lighting in the premise was lit by ultra violet lighting. Also there was one black male who walking around
freely with camera taking photos of patrons,

The clientele was 98% black and 2% white - of that it was equal ration of men to women. The age group ranged
from 18 years to about 45 years, although the age limit for the location is 21 years old. Although the dress policy
was “dress smartly, no hoodies, no jeans or trainers” there was clearly people, predominately black males
breaching this policy and were dressed in contravention to the dress code. In particular, one black male put his
hood up, but was not challenged in anyway.

The music being played at the location was a mixture of funky house, old skool, bashment and R ‘n’ B and Rare
Grooves.

Although alcohol was consumed freely, there was one black light skinned lady who did show signs of
drunkenness and possibly under the influence of drugs. The bar staff continued to serve her even though it was
clear that she had had too much to drink. She was never refused alcohol nor was she escorted off the premises.
The black light skinned lady was lifting her dress up and staff and patrons could clearly see her underwear. Some
of the patrons were laughing, the expressions on the faces on some of the patrons showed that they were clearly
surprised and shocked.

Furthermore, staff was allowing people to go on the dance floor with bottles and glasses.

At 1.08 am, we saw that patrons were being let in the venue without being searched by security staff, paying an
entrance fee, or handing their coats in at the cloakroom.

At about 1.24 am, there were now two black females in the cubicle by the entrance door.

At about 1.26 am, security staff at regular intervals patrolled the wine bar. The female security staff entered the
female toilets several times during the night.

After about 2.00 am, the smell of cannabis could be smeit near to the entrance.
At 2.42 am, we saw that people were being let inside the location and were not being searched by the security

staff and the smell of cannabis could still be smelt, and the staff appeared to be happy in letting people go outside
with their drinks and bottles.

Signature<”
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Continuation of Statement of DC ” Wilkinson

[ can describe the door staff as follows:-

A black dark skinned female, aged about 40 years old, F5.5 in height, small build, wearing a long puffa jacket,
black trousers with her STA badge clearly visible around her neck and navy beanie hat which covered her short

plaits.

A black dark skinned mate, aged about 35 years old, F5°9 in height, athletic build, with moustache, wearing
black jacket, black trousers, black beanie hat with his SIA badge clearly visible around his neck.

[ can describe the 1st female in the cubicle near the entrance of the venue as being a black brown skinned female
with long hair in a pony tail, dressed in black, about 30 years old, (rot sure of her height due to her sitting down
on a chair).

1 can describe the 2nd female that joined the 1st female in the cubicle as a black dark skinned female, slim build,
black wavy hair, wearing black top and black trousers, about 23 years old, (not sure of her height due to her
sitting down on a chair).

I can describe the 1st barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F5.8 in height, late 20s in age, black
cane row hair, wearing black shirt and black trousers.

[ can describe the 2nd barman as a black dark skinned male, medium build, F5.9 in height, early 20s in age, low
nol hair cut, wearing black top and black trousers,

[ can describe the 3rd barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F5.8 in height, about 30 years in age,
short plaits, wearing black shirt, black trousers and when leaving the bar area he was wearing a dark grey puffa
with hood. i

When leaving the location, the amount of patrons who were at the location on the dance floor and by the bar areas
were approximately over 200. There were patrons outside the location smoking cannabis and drinking from
bottles. Door staff did not challenge those patrons.

During the evening PC CHAPMAN and I purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks. We only partly
consumed the contents of each bottle and glasses then discarded discreetly around the venue.

PC CHAPMAN and I left the wine bar at about 3.15 am and made our way back to the safety vehicle staffed by
PC WATERMAN who in turn drove us to the focal police station where a de-brief was then given of the night’s

events, ‘%-l_“g:‘__ ,
g e

Signature:
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Signaiury:
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...... {if over 1§ msert over 1873 Qccupation: Police Constable ...................
...... pages cach sipned by me) is trae to the best of my knowledge and beliefand |

WITNESS STATEMENT

od in evidence, | shall be liable (o prosecution il | have wilfully stated anythimg in it
believe 10 be true.
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Tick if witness evidence i3 visually |

SEARASNILE

Original sotes were disa

by the Meiropolitan Police Ser

document, which myself and whigh myself ] can refer,

\ s

Oin SATURIAY

of @ Covert Licensing visits, The

to. Alapproximately 22:30 hourk we received a briefing from PC WATERMAN of CO14 with regards to a wine
{

bar called WY PNOTIR,
NORWGOD ROAD, HERNE HI

1

i

This wil

On SUNDAY 17TH JANUARY
Bar. The wine bar is situated ne
is one door, which is managed by
on the deor and there was no que
ol by aropu. I addition (o ihis.
any Ivi-viz jackets, The female sd
through our bags hersall. We wy

and no one was patted-down for;

ecorded

FETHHIANUA lrl\’ 2010, 1 was on duty in plain clothes in company of DO WHKINSON as punt

S

(supply witness details on rear)

de on my mobile phone (which is my own personal phone and not issued to me

ice) during the course of the evening and later copied and saved in a word

s adhered

reason for this was to ascertain whether any lcensing laws were being

¢ har was formally known as BROCKWTELLS Wine Bar and is situaled at 75-74

L1, SE2E

2010, just after midnight, DC WILKINSON and | attended HYPNOTIK Wine
r 10 SEBRASTIANS nightclub, which is near residential properties. The enoance
- door staff. On this occasion, there was one female and one male sceurity were
Le 1o getin. Both of the security staff was standing i area, which was cordoned
they were displaying their SIA badges around their necks and were not wearing
curily shone a torch very briefly through our bags, but she did not in anyway go
re not searched by any wands, nor did they seen to have them on their person, |

an extra security measure.  There were no club scans. However, there could

possibly be an arch to the entranée of the door. This was brought to our astention due to the red and green lights

flashing around e inside of the door. although when the red light flashed, door staff challenged no onc.
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Continuation of Statement of  POICHAPMAN GD ..

Vhere was a cubicle to the right, which was manned by one female sitting down, and this appeared 10 be a
cloakroom as well. There was ai entrance fee of £5.00 per person and on this occasion we were not asked for any
wentification. | then gave the lgmale £10.00 for the admission for of both us and our hands were not marked by
any seeurily stafl with red marker, as done on our previous visit o indicate we had paid to get inside. The male

door stalf asked us 1o hand our coats over to the lady in the cabicle by the entrance door to which we did at a

charge of £1.00 per coal,

At about 0030 hours a group of ladies and gentiemen entered the focation and were not searched or asked for
identification in anyway by the ag:cm'iiy on the deor, Upen our entry, there were approsimalely over 66 people ori
the dance fToor, DC WILKINSON and 1 then realised that there was also a private party being held at the Wi

bar (for a lady who we now Kooy as Saon whe s 41 vears old oday). At approximately 1245 hours, we noticed
that the fussie secusity sl cime Bside e fecation with a cake along with members of Sam’s family and

friends and at this point the security stalljeft the entranee door unattended for approximately 10 minultes.

A detailed deseription and fyoui of the premises is inour staement dated 16th Devember 2009,

!
:

E
Lipon gonig to the ilets, there u ere 1 cubicles, one of them was notia use and the other two were in use, but had
na locks on ihe doars, i“l,;rmcrmpr Uiere was no totlet altendant present in the bathroom,  Both fire exits whete
clearly displayed by signs and \é‘«cm not blocked/obstructed in anyway. There was seating available mside, but
this was very minimal anid Iimi!i::d. The second bar arca was open to the left but the acival bar itseif was closed

and not staifed at any point.

The bar to the right, the staff wag serving drinks in bottles and glasses and it did not appear that 1ap water was not
readily available and this bar was statted by 1H REE (3) 1C3 males. The lighting in the premise was 1t by wlira

violet lighting. 1 noticed one 1C3 male who walking around freely with camera taking photos of patrons,

The clienicle was 98% 1C3 and 2% was 1C1 - of that it was cqual ration ol men to women. The age proup ranged

from 18 vears to about 45 years,falthough the age Hmit for the location is 21 years old. Although the dress policy

was “dress smartly, ne hoodies, ﬂOJcanq or trainers” there was a [ew people, predominately 13 males breaching
this policy and were wearing th é above, In particular, one 1C3 male put his hood up, but was ot challeniged i
anyway. The music being p!:zycd_ al the Tocation was a mixiure of funky house, old skool, bashment and R *n" .

i

I
t

/.
Signature. /%/l ‘
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Comtinuation of Statement of PCECHAF’MAN Gl TR

Although alcohol was consumed!{reely, there was one 1C3 light skinned lady who did show signs of drunkenness
and possibly under the influence of drugs. The bar staft continued to serve her alcohol cven though it was cloar
that she had had too much 1o drink, and she was not refused alcohol or was she escorted off the premises.

Furthermore, staft was allowing people 10 go on the dance floor with botiles and plasses.

AL G108 hours, we sow that peaple were being let in the venue without being searched by security stal, paying an
entrance fee, or handing their codts in at the cloakroom, unlike we were told when we first arrived. Atabout 0124
hours, | noticed that there were TWO (23 1C3 fomales in the cubicle by the entrance door. Al approximately t

0126 hours, the seeurity staff which were on the entrance, were coming inside the venue at regular intervals 1

patro! the wine bar and the female seawity staff, also entered the female toilets approximately several times |

. . !
during the night.

Afier about 0200 hours, the smatl of cannabis could be smelt near (o the entrance of the venue, but { could not
physically see anybody 5mok£ng§ sear the entrance, At 0242 hours, we could see that people were stll being let
ingide the location without pay én' being scarched by the security sta{l and they appeared to be happy in letting
people go owmside with their drin%s and bottles.

i
Ewill now describe the security :»‘;im'i'il‘ml was manning the entrance door they are as follows:
i
!
Chore was an 10T dark skanned !%cnmh.“ aged aboul 40 years old, 5.5 in height, simatl build, wearing a forg puit

jacket, black trousers with her ‘~§ A badge clearly visible around ber neck and navy beanie hat which covered ey
|
short plaits E

I
Also there was a 103 dark skinnpd male, aged about 35 years old. F509 in height, athletic build, with moustache.
wearing hlack jacket, black Iroamicrs;? black beanie hat with his SIA badge cicarly visible around his neck,

5

i
The 1st femate in the cubicle nebr the entrance of the venue as being a 1C3 brown skinned female with leng hair
in a pony tail, dressed in black, znyhoul 30 years old, {not sure of her height due to her sitting down on a chair}.

i
'

The 2nd female that joined the st {emale in the cubicle was a 1C3 dark skinned female, stim build, black wavy

hair, wearing black top and black trousers, approximately 23 years oid. Tam unable o give an approximation of

Rer height due to the female sitig down on a chair,

P /ﬁ
Signature. /f/j / %W\) Coud &‘3) Signature witnussed byD
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} can describe the ist barman ag
cane row hair, wearing black shi

i
1

can deseribe the 2nd barman a

nol hair cut, wearing black top &

T can describe the 3rd barman as

short plaits, wearing black shirt,

with hood,

When leaving the location, Fwe

areas. Outside the lovation, ther

]
botties and the security stalf did]

hours and made their way o a lopation where the salety vehicle was wistling,

s

20

2 103 dark skinned male, athletic build, F508 in height, fate 20s i age. black

t and black trousers.

s 103 dark skinned male, medium build, F509 in height, early 20s in age, low

vd black trousers.

4 103 dark skinned male, athletic build, 1508 in height, about 30 vears in age,

black trousers and when leaving the bar area he was wearing a dari grey pulla

uld say there was approximately 200 people on the dance floor and by the bar
were approximately & people either smoking cunnalbis or drinking alcohol from
not challenge these people in anyway. We left the venue at approximately 0315

staffed by PC WATERMAN,
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make 1 Kuowine that, 51018 ende
which T know 1o be false, or dono

Sipnature:
Tick if witness evidence 18 visually

Original potes were disdis
during the course of the evenmg

refer,

OC e Vilkinson .. URN:

i

ecorded

WITNESS STATEMENT

¢t 1980, 35.5A(3)(a) and 5B Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Police Officer ...

fifover 18 insert “over 181 Occupalion:

.... pages cach sigaed by me) is e to the best of my kiowledge and behef and |1
ed i evidence, 1sdiall be lable o prosecution i1 have walfully stated anyibing in 1t
believe to he true,

Date: 16th December 2009,

j fsupply witness derails on rear)

© g ey mobile phone (ssued o me by the Metropolitan Police Serviee)

und later copied and saved in a word document, which PC CHAPMAN and T can

On SATURDAY 1211 DECEMBER 2009, PC CHAPMAN and 1 were on duty in plain clothes and engaged on

Covert icensing visis witbia p

rpose 1o observe and aseertain whether any Heensing laws are being comrniited.

At about 10,30 pm we received a bricling from PC WATERMAN with regards to HYPNOTIK Wine bar

(fomially knows as BROC KWETLI..S Wine bar) situated at 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD, [HERNE THLL, SE24,
H

1
I

At sporoximately 12.30 am PC

WEre N0 Custonrs quelng 1o g

|
the venue. ;

A dark skinned black male, appr
a dwde skanned black female, ap
with Tur around the bood area, b

themselves as door staff and we

SHAPMAN and T attended HYNOTIK Wine bar, On arrival at the venu there

i eniry into the venue, The eatrance is one door, There was 10 activity vutside

yximately 30 years old, F6°0 in height, medium build, wearing dark ¢lothing and
woximately 35 years old, F$'4 in height, heavy butld, wearing black long coat
bih were standing in an arca which was cordoned off by a rope. They identified

e hoth displaving their Security Industry Authority (STA) Jdentification Badges

which thev wore around their nedks.

No high visibility reflective garments to indicate that both were door supervisors were worn al all. Both securty

door sta{Tworked on the front en

rance and af certam infervals both of them entered and exited the club,
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Continuation of Statement of , L KT S 0 et e e T

On the cotrance door and on thd glass froat of the venue PC CHAPMAN and 1 noticed that there was a visible
poster headed “Dress Code’ dreds smartly. no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers,

The female door supervisor asked PC CHAPMAN and T 1o open our handbags, she quickly glanced side and
proceeded to shine a small toreh in our bags respectively. She did not physically search our bags. The female
door supervisor did uat bady segreh us, nor did they pive us a pat down search. Metal detectors or wands were
not seen or used.

Fhere was no search arch in opetation, nor was 2 ¢leb scan machine seen o sed.

!

As we entered the wine bar there were two black female siaff inside a cubicle to the right hand side where they
were accepting payment fram pafrons, this also appeared to be a cloakroom area foo.

On approsching the cubicle 1 agked one of the hiack female staff how much it was to enter, she asked me lor
identification, reptisd thot D had no identification, and PC CHAPMAN was nest 1o me and also stated she had no

identification either to which (the black female staff replied that was fine and then stated that it was £50.00 per

person o enter. I pave her £20,00 for PC CHAPMAN and mysell.
A dark skinned black man dressed in dark clothing that appeared to be security stall (but not displaying SIA

e . [ . . . .
fdentification) then marked one ¢F our hands cach with a red marker to indicate that we had paid.

B CHAPMAN and |steod by the entrance once we had paid and noticed throughout the night that other persons
entering the wine bae were neithdr searched nor did it appear that they were asked for identification manyway.

Opening bours are between 6.00pm and 4.00am.

H

)

On entering the wing bar via thi entrance deor the venue is on one {loor, there was mininal scating available,

with 4 twae bars in the venue, thi st bar situated o the right side ol the dance fleor as you enter the venue, the

second bar to the Teft of the dande floor, with sealing available and tables, which appeared to be closed /sectioned

. | , . . N , L ‘
off with heavy dury rope. althotigh whilst this section was closed PC CHAPMAN and myseli noticed the odd

1
person {that did not appear to be staff) entering this seetion,

fn rolation to the venies dress code, aithough there was a sign outside the venue dictating a strict dress policy, this

1
was clearty not being adhered 19 as the vast majority of males wore denim jeans, trainers and hooded jumpers.
! jorty . k

Wost of the Temales were smant if\ dressed. fn particular, one male put his hood up inside the veaue, but wias not

chatlenged by stadlio anvway, _
i
1
|
isc Jockey (1)) booth was positioned Lo the far end of the dance floor with |

1

As we entered the venue the |

S
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Continuation of Siatement of

speakers atlached to the walls anfl on the 1ol side of the DJ booth were the fadics and gents toilets and on the right
side of the DJ booth was a black door marked *STAFF ONLY". The door marked SSTARE ONLY appeared to

lead 10 aceess to the kitchen areaias well as the bar to the right.
The venne was it by aitra violet lighting.
There are two fire exits in the vdoue. one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted and the other one near 10

the ladics and gents toilels which was ot blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was the

cntrance.

By omy opivion the approximate age group of clientele was from 20 - 55 vears old. The ethnic group was

oredominaicly biack fomales and Black males, Lhowever (iere weie a number of white people both female and

male present. The clientele wasimade up of approximately 98% black females and males, 2% white femaies and
: | i ) i

while males.

i
!
:
!

Near the ladics and senis foifdts PC CHAPMAN and 1 noticed there were signs on the door headed "NO
i :

DRUGS . "NO SMORING® and/that there was "CCTV in operation”, however apart from the ‘No Smoking” sign,

the other signs do not appear to be displayed anywhere else arcund the venue.
Atabout 12.45 am there was a nfixture of approximately 100 men and women on the dance iloor.
PECTAPMAN and 1 entered the Tadies toitets and noticed that there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basins, Two of

the toilets were nof in use. One pf the wilets ol in use had s lid celio taped to the base. There were vo Jocks on

(he doors 1o the (oileis, nor was there a toilel attendant present in the ladies toilets.

i
At 145 am PC CHAPMAN and | noticed ihat the female security member entercd the venue and went inside the
females toilets and checked each; cubicle.

1

i

?
The music being plaved by aboul 3- 4 different DIs at the venue was a mivture of funky house, old skool, Reggae,
Bashment and B 0 12 The vast majority of males and females were drinking and chatting whilst standing and

seated, |

PCOCHAPMARN and | noticed dhat there were two black males who were walking around freely with video:

cameorders, videoing patrons oi the dance foor and there were another fwo black males taking photos of patrons. i
| J

Stgnaire: Stepature witiessed DYD e s

RN !
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Comtinuation of Statement of DG
:
;

l
[t appearcd that they had consent [rom the management.
e
The bar contained atcohol and seft drinks in fridges.
The two bar stafl who 1 can deseribe as both dark skinned black males served alechal in bottles and glasses at the
bar situated on the right. 10 did ndt appear that drinking water was readily available at cither of the bars

No alcohol was seen sold (0 perdons believed 1o be under the age of 18.

There were no visible lieeuses displayed in the venue.

"

Al about 250 mn the se bhr that was originally closed/sectioned ofl was now open and was only selling

hoftles of Loits and champagne bud was siaffod by 2 hiack Jomales.

There wis 5o ey ideace of any adeobol being served o persons believed 1o he under the age of 18 iroughout the
whole cveiiug, !

Adthough alcohol was um\mmd frecty. theve were no apparent signs of drunkenness by those persons inside the
venue. Staif were allowing pcop e inside the venue fo go on the dance floor with bottes and glagses whicl were |

not Betng collected as often as tiey should be, causing them fo mount up. i
At about 742 am we noticed that people were being let inside the venue ang were not being searched by the
sevurity stafl and the smell of cannabis was very prevaleat, The stafl appeared o be happy letiing people g0

outside 1o smoke carrying their drinks in glasses and boltles.

Both males and females inside ithe venue appeared to be frecly smoking cannabis within the venue, and at one

puintt the DI anpnounced over thy microphone for patrons 10 stop smoking inside the venue and if they wished to
siioke they should do so outsidd,
Outside e venue chentele we \“'i‘l'ccrix' smoking cannabis, not being challenged by the door team, and at one poin

essed one member of the scearity team which was o Black dark skinned male |

=S

POCHAPMAN and mysell wi

| , .
provioushy described inomy »r(nqmcm also smohing cannabis,
I

As we were about to leave the \tmle (here were approximately 150 persons inside.

Signature Sigmature witnessed DY:

20631
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Continuation of Statement of

Page 3 0f 5

C\’t‘:nls./;j,;“_?,»{.:.,_

o _i T

During the eveiing PO CHAP

consumed the contents ol each b

PC CHAPMAN and 1 left the w
PCOWATERMAN who in tum

AAN and 1 purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks,  We only partly

stle and wlasses then discarded disereetly around the verue.

ine bar al about 3.00 am and made cur wa back to the safety vehicle staffed by
Y ) Y

drove us 1o the local police station where a do-bricf was given of the night’s

Signature:

BB

Sipnature withessed by, ST OPRUEUIRUUPPP PR PRR
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| WITNESS STATEMENT
CJ Act 1967, 5.9 MC Act 1980, 55.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2003, Rule 27.1
Statement of PCCHAPMAN 305G URN; ¢1 GN 09
Age il under 18 Overi8..... (if over 1% ingent ‘over 18" Occupation: Police Officer.......c.cinn.
‘This statement (consisiing of: ... 41.... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and beliet and |

make it knowing that, if it is 1enderd im-evidence, T shall be Liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything it
which 1 kinow to be false, or do not believe o be true.

7 ) ”
X - 4 N .
Signature: A%/%/J)O-@]QGSC?O Date: ... 2%/!2./00{
Tick il witiess evidence is visually rqoorded [j (supply witness details on rear) ’

Original neies were diserectly made on my mobile phone (which is my cwn personel phone and nof issued to me

by the Metropolitan Police Scrvrcc) during the course of the evening and later copied and saved in a word!

document, which myself and DC }NH,K?NSON I can refer,

On SATURDAY 127TH ‘i?}ii{_.‘ﬁe\xiim.ﬁ]‘{ 2009, T was on duty in plain clothes in company of DC WILKINSON as
part of a Covert Licensmyg visi!sg The reason for this was to ascertain whether any licensing laws were being
adhered . At approximately 22?;30 hours we received a bricfing from PC WATERMAN ol CO14 with regards
10 a wing bar cafled 11\’1’?\5{}'[‘1@{‘ ‘This wine bar was formally known as BROCKWELLS Wine Bar and i3
sifpated at 75-79 NORWOOD R(‘?AD, HERNE HILL, SE24. {
At approxamately 00:30 hours, Di{f WILKINSON and | attended HYPNOTIK Wine Bar. When we arnived at the
venue there were no customers ogxtsidc gueuing to gain entry into the location. There were TWO (2) people by
the entry of the door and they al;pcared to be staff from the premises. One of them was a dark skinned black
male, approximately 30 years uldi £6°0 in height, medium build, wearing dark clothing and a dark skinned black
female, approximately 35 years Epld, £5°4 in height, heavy build, wearing black long coat with fur around the
hood area, both were standing m %{1 area which was cordoned off by a rope.
|

They identified themselves as dfoor staff and were both displaying thewr Security Industry Authority (SIA)
fdentification Badpes which thl':}é' wore around their necks,  However both individuals were not wearing high

wvisihility reflective gurments to ifdicaie that both were door supervisors were worn at all, Botl sceurity door stafl

worked on the front entrance and 4t certain intervals boih of them entered and exited the club.

Signature:

[2006/0701). MG !
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Continuation of Statement of ....f@..(.i:{ﬂl?i.“f.ﬂN....sﬁx G0 USROS P OSSP URO DU TP PPPSPTPPPPPPPRPPRUPRt

1

On the entrance door and on the d

venue, ‘Fhe poster said “Dress C
then asked e and DC WILKIN

doing so with a torch. Afno pol

1 1

tlass front of the venue, 1 noticed there was a poster stating the dress code for the
ode’, dress smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers.” The female door staff
SON to open our bags, which we did. She then hastily looked ingide our bags

1t did she place her hands inside our bags to physicatly search them nor did she

bady search us. ¥ noticed at thislpoint there were no metal detectors or wands which |would novmally associate

i
with door staff when entering a premises like this. Furthermore, there was no search arch i operation or a club

scan machine seen or used. ;
|
|
H
3
I

Upon entering the location, therel were TWO (2) black female staff in a cubicle to the right hand side where they

were they were accepting paymenls customers. This cubicle also appeared to be a cloakroom area as well, DC
i
WILKINSON asked on of the blpck fomale how much entry was. At this point she asked her for wdentification,

!
which DC WL PMAOR renticd ghat she did nos have any on hey person. She then asked me the same and 1 also

stated that | had none on me either, The black female said it was fine and stated that it was £10.00 per person to
gain entry to the wine bar. DC WILKINSON gave her £20.00 for both of us. Justas we were about {o enler and
black male dressed in biuck who appeared to be some sort of sceurity staff, however not displaying SIA

ldentification marked one of our hands cach with a red indelible marker (o show we had paid our entry fee.

DC WILKINSON and T positioned ourscives by the entrance once we had paid. We could suil see the security

staft by the door and naticed thpt throughout the night, other people who were entering the lucation were not
being searched by them nor v.-*ha-:rje they bemg asked for identification by the two black females in the cubicle.
’ i

The layout of the wine bar by mans of the entrance door to the venue is on one floor. There was very manimal
scating at the venue and theve w&rc two bars at (e location with the dance floor in the middle of both. t'he firs
bar was to the right of the danccl foor as you enter and the other bar was to the left. This had seating available
and table, however it appeared (o be closed as it was sectioned of by a rope.  Although both DC WILKINSON

and mysell noticed a few people griering this section and they did not appeared 1o be staft.

With regards to the venues dressicode even though the sign clearly stated it had a strict dress policy; this was not

being fuilowed by & majority ofithose ingide the venue. By this most of the males were wearing denim jeans,
t

irainers and hooded tops, but the fernales were dressed tidily. There was one particufar black maie who put his

hood up en his top, but was not challenged or spoken to by any of the staff at fhe venue.
: 4 ¥ any

o - - i ) _
Signature: J/f th}’w ) /Ckfcﬁ?;ﬂ Signature witnessed by:

003(1)

s
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Continuation of Statement of {)«fi(HﬂPPfﬁN\?)%cw ...................................................... R

Thé DJ was positioned at the far ¢nd of the dance Noor with the speakers attached to the walls and on the left side
of the DJ both where there were the male and female toilets (females on the left and males on the right). Beside
the males toilets there was 4 black door which had a sign on the door saying “STAFIF ONLY." This seemed to
lead to access to the kitchen ared as wel} as the bar 10 the right. There were two fire exits at the location, one
being the entrance which was cledrly sign posted and the other being near 0 where the toilets were, Both of ihese

exits were not blocked or obsiructed in anyway,

In my view the age group of those inside the location was from 20-55 years old. The ethnic group was

L

predominately black females and black males, although there were a few white people both male and females. In

percentage wise, the ratio was approximately 98 % black females and malcs and 2% white females and white

|
males. !

On the five exit door at the rear, there was a sign an the door stating “No Drugs, No Smoking™ and that there was

also CCTY present and aperation. This appeared (o be the only sign stating this and was the onty one that was
dieplayed i the vanue. At approdimately 00:45 hours there was approximately 100 men and women on the dance

{leor, but nobady 1 the roped oiﬂ arca o the bar area on the left.

Whern [ and DC WILIINSON c:n.fi{:i'ed the toilets, there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basin. Two of the wilets were
nod in use and one of them had s%»:!iotapcf over seal. In addition fo this there were no lacks of the toilet door and
there was 130¢ toilet attendant p‘ré.‘&:{:m in the ladies toilets, At approximately 01:45 hours, we noticed that the
female security staff that was {mgihc entrance door of the venue came inside the female toilets and checked each
cubicle. The music that was bein%; played at the location was being played by 3- 4 different DI's one going by the

name of DRAMA. The musgie wa}; a mixiure of funky house, old skool, bashment, Reggae and R'n’B.

We noticed that ihere were {wo ;biack mates who were walking around free with video camcorders, who were
recording people who were on l]“;(*‘. dancefloor. Fusthermore there were two black males taking photos of people
throughout the ¢lub, and ut no pcin'ni were challenged in anyway which led me to believe they had congent fromi
the managemont. :

Boih bars contained aleohnl and soft beverages in e fridge. There was two black male bar stall to the right, and
they were serving aleohol in hou‘%cs and glasses, However drinking water did not appear to be veadily available at
either of the bars and al no point%did 1 see alcohol being sold to persons believed to be under the age of 18 years

old nor did we see visible licencey displayed in the venue.

7
Stgnature; ﬂ{?//m 4

2003(1) i

ﬁ?ﬁ'ﬂﬂ Signature WIDICSSEA DY. oo s
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Continuation of Statement of

A approximately 02:30 hours, th?e other bar 1o right of the dancefloor which was originally closed/sectioned off
was now apened and only sclling bottles of alcohel. This bar was being manned by two black females, Again

there was no evidence of under age selling of alcohol in this bar or the other bar throughout the night.

Even though aleohol was being chnsumed liberally, there was no evidence of drunkenness by the clientele mside
the venue. In addition to this, stafi was not stopping people in anyway going on the dancefloor with bottles and
plasses, which in tumn led o glasses not being collected as often as they have been and them mounting up around

the danceiloor

At approximately 0242 hours, we noticed (hat more people were arriving at the venue arkl were not being

i
searphed by the secusity siafl and the wnell of cannabis had become very strong. The seeurity staff appeared to be

content in leviing peonle jvave cation (o po ouiside to sioke with their drinks in glasses and bottics.
I AR i b

Due {o the sirong srehl of camfzabis, at ene point the D made announcement over the musie requesting that
peaple inside fhe venue worge m}:% to smoke inside and were o go outside if they wished 1o do su. 1 could see
outside thal peopie were uza:‘eserg*cdiy smoking cannabis and not being chailenged by the door securily sta T and
at one point both myself and DC éWHMKlNS(')N witnessed onc of the member of sccurity team which was a black

|
dark skinned male who Thad saw earlier on and described also smoking cannabis.

As we were aboul 1o leave the location, | would say there was approximately (50 people mside. During the
course of the evening DC WILKINSON and 1 purchased aleoholic and soft beverages. However we only
pastially consumed each bottle szd glass and the rest was discarded inconspicuously around the location.
i |
I

S

DC WILKINSON and 1 left ihc?@ location at approximately 0300 howrs and made our way back to the safety
vehicle staffed by PC V\’A’)'ERMAN who picked us up a1 a location nearby and drove us lo the local police
station where a debrief was giveﬂ: of the nighls events,
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~ WITNESS STATEMENT '

C) Act 1967, 5.9; MO Act 1980, 55.5A(3) (2) and §B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005,

flule 27.1

= RS AU S
Statement ofi..... S8 e e T NI TOIII. . ......ococeons s
Age if under T8 k,b ................ {}f over 18 insert ‘over 187 (ccupation: ST()()&L)T .......................

This statement (consirsi'ing of é page(s) each signed by me
i make it knowing that, if itis tendared in evidence, | shall
anyihing which i know to pe false, ot do not believe 1o be true,

) is true Lo the best of my knowledge and beliel and
be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully slated in it,

Signature: . EEG——— T
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'RESTRICTED (when complete) "

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9, MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3)(a) and 3B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of Stephen McNALLY ..o URN:

Age ifunder I8 Over18.............. (if over 18 insest *over 187 Occupation: PC39RG ..o,

This statement (consisting of: ... 1...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

SIZNAUIET s e Date: e

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

I am a Police Licensing Officer and, prior to my transfer to the London Borough of Greenwich, was one of
two Police Officers responsible for all liquor-licensed premises within the London Borough of Southwark.

Whilst in that role on 4™ February 2009 I received an application from Lincoln Smith to vary the Premises
Licence at Hypnotik, 75-79 Norwood Road, SE24 GAA. These premises had been subject o a Licence
Review in 2008 the result of which was that the permitted hours for the licensable activities at the
premises had been reduced. I replied to Mr Smith's legal representative - Tammi Stewart - on 15™
February 2009 suggesting various conditions that Police would be seeking to be added fo any variation that
may be granted by Southwark Council's Licensing Committee, Mrs Stewart replied on 18™ March 2009
agreeing to all of the requested conditions. As the matter had, from a Police perspective, therefore been
conciliated I subsequently withdrew the Police representation to the variation application on 20™ March
2009. Since the initial review hearing and the reduction in hours it imposed a large amount of crime and
disorder that had been previously associated with the premises had ceased and it appeared that the
reduced operating times were not attractive to those intent on causing such problems at or around at the

premises,

Signature:

[2006/07(1): MG 11(T)]
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Page 2ol 2

RESTRICTED (when complete)

St

Witness contact details

Home address:  Eltham Police Station, 20 Well Hall Road, London ... rrecreneae e s
.......................................................................................................................................................... Postcode: SE9BSF......
Home telephone number ., Work telephone number 020 8284 5682
Mobile/pager number Email address: stephen.mcnally@met.pnn.police.uk........
Preferred means of contact:  LiC@NSING OFfiCE ..o s
Male / Female-(delete as applicable) Date and place of bitth:
FOMMEL NAME. v esn s Ethnicity Code {16+1): i Religion/belief: .o
Dates of witness on-availabilily s e e e e e R e ne bR b AR A A r e b bR

Witness care
a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court? Yes. If ‘No’, include reason(s) on MG6.

What can be done to ensure attendance?

c) Does the witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
No. If ‘Yes’ submit MG2 with file.

d} Does the witness have any specific care needs? No. If “Yes’ what are they? (Disability, healtheare, childcare, transpert, |, language difficulties,
visually impaired, restricted mobility or other concerns?)

Witness Consent (for witness completion)

a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has Yes No
been explained to me L.
b) I have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet Yes No
) I have been given the leaflet ‘Giving a witness statement to police — what happens next?”  Yes No
[ consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation to this matter: Yes No N/A
{obtained in accordance with local praclice)
e) 1 consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed to the defence: Yes } No N/A |
£ 1 consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings e.g. child Yes I No
care proceedings, CICA I
2) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so they can offer

help and support, unless vou ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services:

Signature of WItNESS!T e et s Prinf name: ..o
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: .. Print name: .o
Address and telephone number if different from aboVe: L
Statement taken by (print name): PC 396RG 179822 Stephen McNALLY ....... Station:  ERham........coooricciiin
Time and place StAtEMENt TAKENT Lo e e s e s oo s e enh e bR e e e E s e a e st e e b ere ke e et s s

2006/07(1): MG 11{T)
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IN THE CAMBERWELL GREEN MAGISTRATES COURT

HYPNOTIK BAR & RESTAURANT (APPELLANT)

-V-

LONDON BOROQUGH OF SOUTHWARK (RESPONDENT)

ATTENDANCE NOTE
JUDGEMENT
28™ July 2009

Coram: District Judge Zani
Contra: Mr. Lopez

1. In delivering judgement, District Judge Zani ruled in favour of the
Appellant and the appeal was allowed.

2. A copy of the handwritten judgement is enclosed. Given the evidence
before the Court, the judgement is unsurprising and entirely logical if
disappointing for focal residents.

3. The Appeltant seeks costs. The District Judge acknowledged the
Appellant had a right to apply but commented that in his experience, ¢osts
were not pursued. The Judge requested the Respondent Solicitor Haise
with the Soliciter for the Appellant. The Appellant's cosis schedule is
enclosed. Should it not be possible 16 reach agreement, the matter shauld
return to court having been reserved to District Judge Zani,

4./ Should you require further assistance please do not hesitate to conlact
€.
W
Laban Leake
Fumival Chambers 28" July 2009

SLPZIS0 G00Z/G0/S0 PIBT  9i/E iafed UmMOUUN “woly
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Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

Premises licence number

Part 1 - Premises details

73

APPENDIX 5

R X ,

Council

Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Licensing Unit

Chaplin Centre

Thuriow Street

London SE17 2DG

| 820065

Postal address of premises, or if nong, ordnance survey map reference or description

Hypnatic

75-78 Norwood Road
London

SE24 0AA

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable),
174131532087

Post town
London

Post code
SE24 BAA

Telephone number
020 8771 2046

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live Music - Indoors

Recorded Music - Indaors

Performance of Dance - Indoors

Entertainment Similar 1o livefrecorded music - Indoors
Faciiities for Making Music ~ [ndoors

Facilities for Dancing ~ Indoors

Provisions Similar to making music and dancing - indoors
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

The opening hours of the premises
For any hon standard timings see Ahnex 2

Monday 10:00 - 01:30
Tuesday 10:00-01:30
Wednesday 10:00 - 01:30
Thursday 10:00 - 04:00
Friday 10:00 - 04:00
Saturday 10:00 - 04:00
Sunday 10:00 - 0030

Page 10
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Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
For any non standard timings see Annex 2 of the full premises licence

Live Music - Indoors

Monday 10:00 - 61:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 01:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03;30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Recorded Music - Indoors
Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 01.00
Thursday 10,00 - 03:30
Friday 1000 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Performance of Dance - Indoors
Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 0100
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Entertainment Similar to live/recorded music - Indoors
Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 01:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30C
Sunday 10:00 - Q0:G0
Facilities for Making Music - indoors
Maonday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 61:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Page 2 of 16
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Facilities for Dancing - Indoors

Provisions Similar to making music and dancing - indoors

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 14:00 - 01:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 0100
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors
Monday 2300 - 01:00
Tuesday 23:00-01:.00
Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00
Thursday 23:00 - 03:30
Friday 23:00-03:30
Saturday 23:00 - 03:30
Sunday 23:00 - 00:00
Monday 10:00 - C1:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00- 01:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:30
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - £3:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Monday 10:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 01:00
Thursday 10:00 - 03:3C
Friday 10:00 - 03:30
Saturday 10:00 - 03:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Page 3 of 16
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Fart 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises

licence
Mr Lincoln Smith Mr Satchell Thompson-Si

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number {where applicable}

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply.of aicohol

Jacqueline 'Médi Thomas -

J

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Licence No. 825061
Authority London Borough of Southwark

Licence Issue date 26/08/2009
Community Safety Enforcement
Business Unit Manger

Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

London SE17 2DG

020 7525 5748

icensing@southwark.gov.uk

Page 4 of 16
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Annex 1 « Mandatory conditions
100 No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

a At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect
of the Premises Licence; or

b.Al a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hoid &
Personal Licence or h is Personal Licence is suspended.

101 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or
authorised by, a person who holds a Personal Licence.

1087 Any individual carrying out security activities at the premises must
be licensed by the Security Indusiry Authority, This does not apply
where the premises are being used primarily as a Qualifying Club
undera Club Premises Certificate, under a Temporaty E vent Notice, or
primarily as a cinema, restaurant or theatre.

Page 5 of 16



78

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

110 No statutory regulations for music and dancing shall apply so as to
require any licence for the provision in the premises of public
entertainment by the reproduction of wireless (including televigion)
broadcasts or of programmes included in any programme service {within
the meaning of the Broadcasting Act 1990) other than a sound or
television broadcasting service, or of public entertainment by way of
music and singing only which is produced soiely by the reproduction of
recorded sound is permitied.

111 This licence provides for the provision of private music and dancing
entertainment that Is promoted for private gain;

203 The Licensee shall not permit conduct on the premises that is likely
1o cause disorder or a breach of the peace or drug misuse. [n

particular the licensee shall ensure that none of the following shatl

take place

a} indecent behaviour, including sexual in tercourse, except as
permitted by the Theatres Act 1968,

b) the offer of any sexua! or other indecent service for reward,

¢) acts of viclence against person or property and / or the attempt or
threat of such acts; and .

d) unlawful possession and / or su pply of drugs controlled by the
Misuse of Drugs Act 1871,

289 That the CCTV cameras instalied both inside and outside of the
premises shall be maintained fully operational and be continually
recording at all times that the premises are in use; and that a thirty

one (31) day video library shall be kept and made avail able to the
Police and Officers of the Council upon reguest.

299 $IA Door Supervisors shall be sited at the entrance to the premises
when public entertainment is in progress and then from 2200 hours

304 That the felephone number of the premises is displayed so if is
clearly visible from the exterior of the premises

304 That the telephone number of the premises is disptayed so it is
clearly visible from the exterior of the premises

309 That all musicians and DJs must play electrically amplified
music/audio/PA through a sound cut out device. The cut-out device
shall be maintained at levels set to the satisfaction of the Council's

Noise Team

Page 6 of 16
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311 That announcements are made and notices displayed requesting that
customers leave the premises in a guiet and orderly manner

312 That no parts of the outside curtilage, including the patio ares,

shall be used for the purpese of entertainment

313 That there shall be no movement of musical or amplification equipment,
to or from the premises, between 0000 and 0800 hours

331 That signs shall be displayed stating "Over 21's Onty".

341 That all external doors/fire docrs shall be kept closed, except any
that have to be kept iocked open and allowing for access and egress,
whiist entertainment is being provided

343 That an anti-trugs statement shall be displayed prominently at the
entrance {o the premises

345 That a SlA registered door supervisor shall be employed, with a
counting device,to ensure that the accommadation limit is not exceeded
and to supervise admissions to and departures from the premises.

347 The appointed manager shall be suitably qualified and held the
approved training qualification.

348 The Licensee / Duty Manager shall ensure that he has sufficient
trained staff on duty to ensure the safe evacuation of the premises in

an emergency. Such staff shall have been specifically instructed on

their duties in the event of an emergency by the Licensee or by a

person nominated by him. The instruction given to staff shail include
training on the safe and efficient running of the premises and the

safe evacuation of the premises.

349 The licence holder or person authorized by the will check the premises
prior to opening to the public in order to ensure there are no risks

to patrons of all abilities and that all safety precautions are in

place. An authorized person shail make entries in the fire logbook

that may be subject to inspection.

350 Notices shall detail Emergency action that will include procedural
actions in the event of a fire.

351 Notices at the rear of the premises for emergency access for emergency
vehicles. All emergency doors shall be kept closed but not locked at

all times during opening hours to which this licence applies except

for emergency egress.

352 All safety certificates and inspection reporis will be kept on site

and made available to inspection to relevant officers.

Page 7 of 16
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353 Entertainment control system shall be monitored by way of a limiter
device, checked and calibrated as necessary so that approved levels

set to the satisfaction of the counci and these levels are not

exceeded.

354 Doors shall be kept closed at all times when regulated entertainment
is in progress save for &CCess or egress,

355 The contact number of the duty manager shall be displayed on the
premises or immediately outside the premises such that is clearly

visible from the ouiside without the need to enter the premises.

356 Non- alcoholic beverages including free drinking water shall always be
available for consumption during opening hours of the premises.

367 In the absence of the personal licence holder, written authorization
shall be kept on the premises and shalf be readily available for
inspection by an authorized officer or a police officer on request.

358 The authorised person shall have undertaken approved qualification and
be able to demonstraie their knowledge and experience.

359 A register shall be maintained by way of club scanner/or similar
device of checks and details of the number of patrons/customers
present these are to include numbers and members of staff and
performers, details are to be made available for inspection upon

request by an authorized officer or the police.

360 There shall be no new admission or re-admission to the public after
2. 00AM on Thursday -Saturday apart from those customers admitted and
who have entered the designated smoking area, the designated area
shall be supervised at all imes, (&) by timing customers this shall

not to exceed 15mins (b) by the number of customers shalt not exceed
6. Customers are then subject to be researched on entry.

361 The Licensee / Duty Manager shall ensure that reasonable access
provisions are available to persons with disabilities, adequate
arrangements shall be made to enable the safe evacuation in the event
of an emergency and that they are made aware of those arrangements.
362 An adequate and appropriate supply of First Aid equipment and
materials shail be kept on site and made available for inspection.

363 The licensee/Dutfy Manager shalf ensure Staff training in the social
and legal obligation and their responsibilities regarding the sale of
alcohol, '

364 The licensee /premises licence holder shall ensure approved

Page 8 of 16
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arrangements shall be made to maintain portable equipment including
heating and electrical appliances are to be kept in good condition and

full working condition.

365 The licensee shall ensure upholstered seating/materials and or
tempeorary decorations shall be maintained and meet the required

criteria of fire-refarded.

366 The SIA door supervisor one of whom shall be female, shall be employed
at all times the premises are operating entertainment (at 10.00PM) on
Thursday, Friday & Saturday. Appropriate search procedures of all
patrons shall be complied with and approved by the Metropolitan

Palice.

367 All safety certificates and inspection reports wili be kept on site

and made available 1o inspection o relevant officers.

368 Entertainment control system shall be monitored by way of a limiter
device, checked and calibrated as necessary so that approved levels

set to the satisfaction of the council and these levels are not

exceeded.

369 Doors shall be kept closed at all times when regulated entertainment
is in progress.save for access or egress.

370 The contact number of the duty manager shall be displayed on the
premises or immediately ouiside the premises such that is clearly

visible from the outside without the need to enter the premises. ‘

371 Non- aicoholic beverages including free drinking water shall always be
available for consumption during opening hours of the premises.

372 In the absence of the personal licence helder, written authorization
shall be kept on the premises and shall be readily available for

inspection by an authorized officer or a pofice officer on request.

373 The authorised person shall have undertaken approved qualification and
he able to demonstrate their knowledge and experience,

374 A register shall be maintained by way of club scannerfor simifar
device of checks and details of the number of patronsfcustomers

present these are to include numbers and members of staff and
performers, details are to be made avaitable for inspection upon

requast by an authorized officer or the police.

375 There shall be no new admission or re-admission to the public after
2.00AM on Thursday -Saturday apart from those customers admitted and
who have entered the designated smoking area, the designated area

Page 9 of 16
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shall be supervised at all times, (a) by timing customers this shall

not to exceed 15mins (b) by the number of customers shalfl not exceed
B, Customers are then subject to be researched on entry.

376 The Licensee / Duty Manager shall ensure that reasonable access
provisions are available to persons with disabilities, adequate
arrangements shall be made 1o enable the safe evacuation in the event
of an emergency and that they are made aware of those arrangements.
377 An adequate and appropriate supply of First Aid equipment and
materials shall be kept on site and made available for inspection.

378 The licensee/Duty Manager shall ensure Staff training in the social
and legal obligation and their responsibilities regarding the sale of
alcohol.

379 The ficensee /premises licence holder shall ensure approved
arrangements shall be made to maintain portable equipment including
heating and electrical appliances are to be kept in good condition and
full working condiion.

380 The licensee shall ensure upholstered seating/materials and or
temporary decorations shall be maintained and meet the required
criteria of fire-retarded.

384 The SIA door supervisor one of whom shall be female, shall be employed
at all times the premises are operating entertainment (at 10.00PM} on
Thursday, Friday & Saturday. Appropriate search procedures of all
patrons shall be complied with and approved by the Metropolitan
Police.

382 That an arrangement shall be established with a local mini-cab
operator {0 provide cars for customers who will call within the

premises to collect their fares and not sound their car horns in the
street.

383 The tefephone number of local taxi operators and prominently display
at the premises for the benefit of customers.

384 That suitable notice's shall be displayed stating "No Search, No
Entry" and anti drug statement shall be displayed prominently at the
entrances to the premises.

385 Clear and prominent notices must be displayed requesting all customers
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
guietly.

386 An incident log shall be maintained within which details of
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occurrences of disorder and refusal of entry or also refused sales at

the premises must be recorded. The incident book shall be kept on the
premises and will be made availabie for inspection by authorized
persons.

387 The fire brigade shall be called at once to any outbreak or suspected
autbreak of fire, however, slight, and the details recorded in the

fire.

388 The Licensee shall cause a Fire logbook to be kept. Any authorized
officer shali be entitied to obtain a photocopy of any page(s) of the
fogbook.

389 Consideration will be given to setling capacity limits o prevent
overcrowding which could lead to crime and disorder, The capacity
figures will be based on advice from the fire authorities.

390 CCTV installed shail be maintained to the satisfaction of the police
and jocal authority, recordings shall be maintained for a period of 31
days and shall be made available to relevant parties upon reguest.

391 The premises will have installed Club Scanner and Search Arch and have
in place an amnesty box.

392 An age restriction policy is imblemented.

393 Regular staff training awareness of potential under aged customers.
394 In the event of chitdren are on the premises they must be accompanied
by either parents, guardian or a responsible adult untit 21.00 hours,
representation to relevant parties for special éxemptions.

395 Every person including staff and agents entering the premises during
opening hours must be subject to a supplementary search by means of a
metal detecting wand/farch after 10.00pm when public entartainment is

in progress.

396 That one CCTV camera shall be installed in such a position as to
enable a clear facial image of every person passing through the

secutity arch to be recorded and shall be maintained in working order

at ali times.

397 That an identification Recognition System (ClubScan or similar) shall
be installed and maintained in working order at all {imes. Every

person, including staff and agenis, entering the premises during

opening hours shall be required to submit their details to the system

prior 1o entry being granted.

398 That SIA registered door supervisors - af least one of whom must be a

Page 11 of 16
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female - shall be employed at the premises and be provided with: (1) a
hand held metal detection unit to ensure that ali persons enfering the
premises are subject to the Premises’ Search Policy; and (2) a
mechanical counting device in order to supetvise admissions {o and
departures from the premises and fo ensure that the prémises maximum
accommodation limit is not exceeded.

399 That the Licensee / Duty manager shall maintain a register indicating
the numbers of staff, including any Door Supervisors and all

performers, who are present when the public are present. This register
shall be produced immediately on the request of an Authorised Officer.
336 That a Personal Licence holder be on the premises at all times that
intoxicating liquor is sold or supplied

203 That all staff concerned with the sale or supply of alcohol undergo a
recognised Training scheme for such duties. Recerds of such training
should be kept and made availabie for inspection, on request, by any
relevant Police or Council Officer.

142 This licence allows for the premises to remain open for non standard
timings as stated on the days below.

Sunday that are immediatly followed by a Bank Holiday Monday to remain
open until 04:03,

To remain open for an additionat hour on the Thursday immediatly
preceeding Good Friday, Good Friday and Easter Sunday and on the
morning that clocks go forward {start of BST), St Patrick's Day and St
David's Day,

To remain open from the finish time on New Years Eve to the start of
opening hours on New Years Day.

113 This licence allows for the for the sale or supply of alcohol for non
standard timings as stated below on the following days:

Sunday that are immediatly followed by a Bank Holiday Monday to remain
open until 04:30.

To remain open for an additional hour on the Thursday immediatly
preceeding Good Friday, Good Friday and Easter Sunday and on the
moraing that clocks go forward (start of BST), St Patrick's Day and St
David's Day.

To remain open from the finish time on New Years Eve to the start of
opening hours o New Years Day.

114 This licence allows for the premises o extend the following
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licensable activities for non standard timings as stated below on

the following days: Provision of regulated entertainment Plays,

Live Music, Recorded Music, Parformances of Dance, Anything of a
similar discription. Provision of Eniertainment Facilities Making
Music, Dancing, Entertainment of & Similar Discription.

Sunday that are immediatly followed by a Bank Holiday Monday to remain
open until 04:30.

To remain open for an additional hour on the Thursday immediatly
preceeding Good Friday, Good Friday and Easter Sunday and on the
" morning that clocks go forward (start of BST), St Patrick's Day and St
David's Day.

To remain open from the finish time on New Years Eve to the start of
opening hours on New Years Day.

115 This licence allows for the premises for the provision of late night
refresment for non standard timings stated below on the following
days:

Sunday that are immediatly followed by a Bank Holiday Monday to remain
open until 04:30.

To remain open for an additional hour on the Thursday immediatly
preceeding Good Friday, Good Friday and Easter Sunday and on the
morning that clocks go forward (start of BST), St Patrick’s Day and 8t
David's Day.

To remain open from the finish time on New Years Eve to the start of

opening hours on New Years Day.
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Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

840 That there shall be installation of signage displayed prominently

around the exit doors to advise customers of the need to leave quietly

te avoid causing disturbance {o neighbours

841 That in respect of the off-premises alcohol sales, there shal be no
open-end containers to be taken off the premises by patrons

842 An identification Recognition System (ClubScan or similar} as approved
by the Metropolitan Police shall be installed and maintained in

working order at all times. Every person, including staff and agents,
entering the premises during opening hours shall be required to submit
their details o the system.

843 A security arch as approved by the Metropolitan Police shall be
installed at the entrance to the premises and maintained in working

order at all times. Every person, including staff and agents, entering

the premises during opening hours shall be required to pass through

the security arch

844 A CCTV camera shall be installed in such a position as approved by the
Metropolitan Police to enable a clear facial image of every person

passing through the securily arch to be recorded and shall be

maintained in working order at all times.

845 All CCTV recordings shall be retained and made available to the
Metropolitan Police and London Borough of Southwark on request,

847 A Health & Safety Policy is to be agreed with the London Borough of
Southwark and is to be adhered to at all times.

849 One personal ficence holder shall be on the premises at times during
opening hours.

850 A weapons and drugs box shall be in place and supervised at alt times
during opening hours.

851 The premises licence holder shall ensure that the premises comply with
the Metropolitan Police "Safe & Scund” policy.

852 A duty roster must be maintained for all S{A staff and shall be made
available to the Metropolitan Police on reguest.

856 A CCTV system approved by the Metropofitan Police and proving a 360
degree view of the interior of the premises is to be installed and

maintained in full working order at all times, The CCTV recordings are

to be maintained and made available to the Metropolitan Police and

London Borough of Southwark Council on request.
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‘857 The premises must participate in the Pubwatch Scheme. where it exists
in the arear the premises is situated.

859 Zero Tolerance signs relating to drugs and weapons use must be affixed
to and maintained at all times in clean and legibie condition on the

entrance to the premises, the bar areas and the foilets.

860 Venue Hire Agreements must use at all times.

861 All emergency exits must be atarmed and the atarms maintained in

working order at all times
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Member of Pardiament for Dulwich & West Norwood

18 February 2010 HOUSE OF COMMONS  Our Ref: 01100662

LONDON SW1A 0AA
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& Website: www.lessajowellnet

Email: 4

Mr David Swaby

Southwark Licensing Team REQE ,
Chaplin Centre . VED
Thurlon Street L4 EER 5
{.ondon
SE17 2DG rarn,.
Dear Mr Swaby,

Mr Peter Hore, (NGNS PSRy

) i SN PP e e

Licensing Ref: 831362

Application Type: Premises (Review)

Hypnotic
75-79 Norwood Road

SE24 9AA

| have been contacted by my above named constituents who wish to write in support of the
review for the above licensing application.

My constituents have expressed to me their concerns about crime and disorder problems
related to the 'Hypnotic' bar & club in Norwood Road (formerly '‘Brockwelis’). | share their
concermns about these premises and have outlined their position below. Following a number of
serious criminal incidents late last year, | understand that the police have applied for a review
of the licence and there will be a licensing hearing on 25 March. Please note that | have also
been in contact with other local residents who are very concerned about incidents ¢n these
premises but who fear making their support for this review public because of reported
intimidation from those associated with the club. { have spoken to the Police Licensing Unit
who have reiterated to me their concerns about these premises.

1) The Prevention of Crime & Disorder.

My consfituents understand that the police are investigating the attempted kidnap of a 16-year-
old girl from the club, as well as the open use of drugs on the premises. They are very

. concerned that police have collated evidence that customers using the premises openly use
controlied drugs without any intervention by the club management and this also includes usage
by members of staff. They are also very concerned to learn that ‘the premises are not adhering
to or operating the stringent security search procedures that were placed on the Premises
Licence as the direct result of a previous Premises Licence review in 2008 after serious
incidents of crime & disorder involving firearms, knives and drugs.
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2) Public Safety.

Local residents are concerned that the premises appear to have been very slack in their
implementation of strict procedures to control drugs being taken into the premises. They
understand that this is having a detrimental impact upon the the police’s investigations into the
attempted kidnapping referred to above.

3) Protection of Children From Harm.

The attempted kidnapping clearly also has implications under this category. l understand that
the victim attended the club with a friend, also aged 16, without aged checks being conducted
and that alchohol was supplied to them without any enquiry as to their age.  understand from
the Palice that the premises were not using the electronic identification entry system and
therefore potential witnessess and details of the suspect were not available.

I trust the above concerns will be given due consideration when it comes to assessing this
application for review. It would appear to me that there are clearly well founded fears and
concerns that this club, should it be allowed to retain its licence, will continue to represent a
severe and present risk to the well being of the local community.

Yours sincerely,

TeOr Jewwn

Rt. Hon. Tessa Jowell MP
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Swaby, David

From: Parkins, Richard

Sent: 15 February 2010 17:21

To: Swaby, David; Tear, Jayne
Cc: Frankiin, David

Subject: FW: Hypnotik Licence Review

Hi both
Please see below.

Richard

From: Eckersley, Toby

Sent: 15 February 2010 17:01

To: Parkins, Richard

Cc: Sheila Northover; Simon Taylor; ‘john brunton'; Crookshank Hilton, Robin; Vineali, Nick;

Subject: RE: Hypnotik Licence Review

Richard:

Please regard this message as formal support, in my capacity as one of the councillors in the ward in which
the premises are located, for the police application to review the licence in respect of the premises known as
Hypnotic in Norwood Rd SE24; in particular in support of the representations made by the Herne Hill Society
dated 11 February 2010. This message should also be regarded as an objection to any application for
extension of hours of operation and/or opening of the aforementioned premises.

If | have to complete any further formalities in order to ensure that my support is conveyed to the Licensing
Committee or Sub-Comitiee, please advise.

Toby Eckersley

From: john brunton [mailto giiibemigiigs

Sent: 11 February 2010 12:05

To: Crookshank Hilton, Robin; Eckersley, Toby; Vineall, Nick
Cc: Sheila Northover; Simon Taylor

Subject: Hypnotik Licence Review

Dear Councillors
[ am attaching the Herne Hill Society's response to this review, sent today to Southwark Licensing.
I understand that past restrictions on Councillors' ability to intervene in licensing cases have recently

been cased. [ therefore do hope that you will feel able to make your views known and reinforce to
the Licensing Committee local residents' concerns about activities at this club.

Yours
John
John Brunton

Vice-Chair
The Herne Hill Society

15/02/2010
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The Licensing Service

cfo Southwark Community Safety Enforcement
The Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

London SE17 2DG

Hegslmed \'.'i\ll1lq tﬁ\‘February 201 O

Dear Sirs

License Review: Hypnotik, 75-7¢ Norwood Road, SE24 8AA

{ am writing on behalf of the Herne Hill Society to comment on the current review of the
Hypnotik’s licence and to recommend that the current licence should be withdrawn.

We are the local amenity society for Herne Hill, covering mainly the London SE24 postal
district. Founded in 1982, we are a Registered Charity, governed by a constitution and
with policies and activities determined by a Committee elected by members. The Society
works to enhance and maintain the quality of the amenities, facilities and environment of
the Herne Hill area for the benefit of residents, visitors and trades-people.

There is a history of inappropriate behaviour associated with these premises since the
establishment then known as ‘Brockwell’s’ opened in 2004, operating mainly as a night
club in a building formally used as & restaurant. Following a police raid in 2008 at which
a number of breaches of licence conditions and evidence of criminal behaviour were
discovered, the name was changed to ‘Hypnotik’. It was permitted to continue to operate,
but with severely reduced hours, although under the same management and licence

holders.

Until ‘Brockwell's’ opened, the Herne Hill Society received no complaints about late night
disturbances in the surrounding area. After 2004, people living locally began reporting
problems of disturbances arising from late night noise, shouting in the streets, revving car
engines, car doors banging, litter, vomit, urination in gardens etc. Also the scenes
outside Brockwell's late at night were very intimidating for people passing by, with loud
music, large volumes of traffic, illegal barbecues and people congregating outside.

Immediately after the police raid on 11t March 2008 and the closure of the premises, the
noise and other disturbances stopped. However, since the premises were permitted to
resume late-night operations, still as Hypnotik, following an appeal to Southwark
Magistrates in August 2009, there have been further reports from local residents of loud
drunk voices, car doors slamming, loud car radios in the early hours of the morning and
evidence of quantities of litter deposited during the night both around the premises and in

surrounding gardens.

(ﬁa £ Q@??f .

h Continued ...........
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The Herne Hill Society "Pef2ox 27845, London SE24 9AX ww, hernehilisociety.org.uk

Registered Charity No. 194346
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The success of the licence holders' appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in August 2009 to
allow a return to late night opening caused considerable astonishment amongst members
of the local community, many of whom had been affected by customers’ anti-social
behaviour. That surprise was compounded by the reports of criminal behaviour and the
extent of the evidence of a failure on the part of the management and licence holders to
conform to the licence conditions and to the objectives of the 2003 Licensing Act. This
evidence was available to the Magistrate at the time of the appeal. However, the
appellants reportedly made a number of commitments at the appeal hearing retating to an
obligation to adhere to the licence conditions and, by ensuring that no one under 27 or 28
years of age was permitted on the premises, to attract a more mature and better behaved
clientele,. Such commitments may well have strongly influenced the Magistrate in his
decision to allow late night opening to resume.

The recent evidence from the police and from other sources indicates that these
commitments have not been honoured and that serious breaches of the licence
conditions and evidence of criminal behaviour have reoccurred. As this Society pointed
out in its evidence submitted to the March 2008 Southwark Licence Committee hearing at
which reinstatement of the premises’ licence was considered, behavioural research
suggests that the best measure of how an individual will perform in a given situation is
how they acted in a similar situation, and in similar circumstances, in the past. This
research conclusion is borne out by the particular facts in this case where, despite
assurances to the contrary, the applicants are reported once again to have permitted
illegal activities and breaches of their licence. The matters raised in the review application
by the police do not relate to trivial breaches. They are concerned with extremely serious
issues, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of
children. The applicants have been given ample opportunity to regulate the premises in a
proper manner. They have failed to do so. There are no reasonabte grounds for thinking
that this will change in the future.

The question must also be asked “How can a further license be once again be
considered where the applicant has so clearly flouted assurances given to magistrates in

~ order to secure their previous license?”’

In view of the above and to help meet the objectives of the 2003 Licensing Act, in
particular to prevent further incidents of crime and disorder and to protect children from
harm, as well as to preserve the right of local residents to the peaceful and safe
enjoyment of their community, the Herne Hill Society urges that the current licence for
‘Hypnotik’ be withheld.

| would be grateful if you could let us know the results of this review, when a decision has
been made.

Yours sincerely

Dr John Brunton
Vice-Chair
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Correspondence Address:

—~

Fax: @B
e-mail;

STRADELLA AND SPRINGFIELD RESIDENTS' ASSOCIATION

COMMITTEE:
Adrian Hiff, Chairman
Glyn Abbott, Treasurer
Alison Eyet, Secretary
fan Bristow
Jan Coughtric
Sue Gallagher
Bamry Holden
Catherine Holmes
Laurie Johnston
Mark Russell

Mr David Swaby

Southwark Licensing Unit

Chaplin Centre _ 24 February 2010
Thurlow Street RECEIVED

London SE17 2DG
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Deal‘ Mr Swaby X R O 6 o 6 05 08 f

Licensing Act 2003
Application for Review of Premises Licence No. 829065, under s. 51 Licensing Act 2603

Hypnotik Bar, 75-79 Norwood Road, SE24

The Stradella and Springfield Residents’ Association represents neatly 200 households in
Stradella, Winterbrook and Burbage Roads and Half Moon Lane, SE24, in the vicinity of the

above bar or club,

On behalf of these residents we write in support of the review of the above premises licence
initiated by the Metropolitan Police. :

By letter dated 14 February 2009 we opposed the application by these premises in January 2009
to vary their premises licence to extend substantially their operating hours after they had been
reduced following a police raid, as we considered that this would lead to an increase in crime and
disorder in a predominately residential area and was contrary to the promotion of public safety,
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. We were gratified
that the Southwark licensing Sub-Committee appeared to accept our arguments and varied the
licence so as to permit an extension of only 30 minutes on Fridays and Saturdays. Unfortunately
this decision of the Sub-Committee was successfully appealed. We appeared as witnesses at this
appeal supporting the Sub-Committees decision, but to no avail. The result was that the normal

1
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operating hours of the Hypnotik following the appeal were until 4 am on Thursdays through
Saturdays, until 1.30 am on Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays and 0.30 on Sundays.

We consider that our fears expressed in our opposition referred to above to the application to
vary and in the appeal have been vindicated by the grounds for review set out in the Metropolitan
Police’s application. In the matter of Prevention of Crime and Disorder the police state that
they are investigating the attempted kidnap from the club of a 16 year old girl on 31 October
2009 and that they have collated evidence, from covert visits, that customers at the premises and
mentbers of the staff are openly using controlled drugs without any intervention by the club
management.

On Public Safety the Police have serious concerns over the club’s laissez-faire attitude to the
implementation of the stringent search procedures, including failure to use the electronic
identification entry system, which are conditions of the premises licence, and that this has
resulted in illegal controlled drugs being taken into the premises.

The attempted kidnap of the 16 year old from the premises shows that minors are being admitted
contrary to the licensing objective of Protecting Children from Harm. The Police application
further contends that the investigation into this crime has been hindered and that details of
potential witnesses and/or suspects are unavailable as a result of the lax operation of the required
entry search and identification procedures

Local residents continue to suffer public nuisance in the early hours of the morning arising from
club and bar premises on their leaving such premises to collect their cars parked in local
residential streets, with loud voices, slamming of car doors and the revving of engines.

At the appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision of 25 March 2009, the proprietor
gave assurances to the Magistrate that he was changing the age profile of his customers and in
future would not admit anyone under the age of 23. The Magistrate accepted this assurance and
indicated in his judgment that this was one of the factors on which he allowed the appeal. This
assurance has clearly been broken as shown, inter alia, by the fact that, shortly after the
implementation of the extended hours permitted by the appeal, a 21 year old man was shot in the
street after leaving the Hypnotik and by the atlempted kidnap of a 16 year old on the premises.

For the reasons set out above, we believe that if on the review of the premises licence of the
Hypnotik Bar it is permitted to continue with its present operating hours it will continue to
present a serious threat to law and order, public safety, protection of children and the well-being
of the local community. In our view its closing time should not be later than midnight on any
day, and that indeed there is a strong case for revoking the licence altogether in view of the
history of repeated breaches of its licence conditions in recent years, and the likelihood on past
form that breaches, will continue.

Yours sincerely * 8 \h“
; {‘ ‘
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Adrian Hill Chairan SSRA
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Members® Room
Southwark Town Hall

. . . : Peckham Road
The Lice
he Licensing Service London SE5 8UB

¢/o Sonthwark Community Safety Enforcement,
The Chaplin Centre,

Thurlow Street

London SE17 2DG RECEIVED
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February 22, 2010

Uﬁﬂﬁﬂ@wﬁuﬁﬂhsauwum

Dear Sirs,

Review of Premises Licence Under tion 51 Licensing Act 2003: notic, 75-7

Norwood Road, London SE24 9AA

I am writing as a ward councillor for Village Ward in the London Borough of Southwark,
where Hypnotic (also known as Hypnotik) is located, to support the Metropolitan
Police’s application (829065) for a review of Hypnotik’s premises licence. In addition to
the police’s evidence of Hypnotik’s breaches under the 2003 Licensing Act regarding the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, and the Protection of Children from
Harm, 1 would also like to address the fourth licensing objective of the Prevention of

Public Nuisance.

1 have been dealing with complaints from the community regarding Hypnotik (which is
in the location of the establishment formerly known as Brockwell’s) and other late night
venues on Norwood Road for three years now in my capacity as a ward councillor. I also
sit on the Herne Hill Working Group, a community liaison committce set up (0 address
Joca! community concerns in tandem with council officers and police from both
Southwark and Lambeth after the shooting incident on Norwood Road in August 20009,

Furthermore, 1 have also worked directly with Mr Lincoln Smith (who is cited in the
police application) in a genuine attempt to resolve the issues between all parties in a fair
manner. To this end 1 have formally visited the premises with former Superintendent
Olisa in the past and had numerous telephone conversations with Mr Smith as well as
informal talks in situ, as | am often in the area.

In addition to my regular dealings with the community on the increasing incidents of
violent crime as cited by the police, and the peripheral nuisance caused by ongoing
allegations of casual drug dealing, anti-social behaviour, and the presence of illegal
barbecues (about which there have been complaints to me concerning damage to the
pavement and other shops in the parade) around the premises, | have also been dealing

“Switchboard: 020 7525 5000
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with specific complaints by residents of noise nuisance due to the high volume of the
music generated within Hypnotik itself.

During this time, it appears that specific noise complaints by affected local residents have
been extremely difficult to properly log due to an apparent misallocation in Southwark’s
Environmental Services computer database, which appears to have led our Customer
Service operatives to believe that Hypnotik is actually located in Lambeth and not in

Southwark.

From frequent discussions with residents it appears that this misunderstanding has not
only been responsible for a lack of officially logged complaints, which I am concerned
has in turn affected the statistics that are influencing decisions by council officers, but it
has also led to a high degree of frustration within the community resulting in a reluctance
to formally log complaints (which, in turn perpetuates the low statistics).

For example, an email exchange dated from September 1 to September 3, 2009, between
a local resident in a flat in the block at SOANASSENAR. 1 ¢ Southwark’s
Environmental Customer Services demonstrates the misallocation of the location of
Hypnotik as the Environmental Services operator clearly states that, “Unfortunately, the
Hypnotik Club is situated in Lambeth, therefore you will need to contact them with any
queries relating to noise”. Two days later, the operative confirms, “I have checked and

this club is not on our systems”.

In despair, the resident persists, quoting internet urls from Southwark’s own Licensing
website in order to convince our Environmental team that Hypnotik is indeed located in
Southwark, with the additional comment, “How it [Hypnotik] even has been granted a
late night licence for essentially a non purpose built (i.e. it’s a shop front) venue with no
soundproofing on a residential street is remarkable??”.

Additionally, I have also personally had internal email exchanges with council officers as
recently as November 13, 2009, which indicate that our side of Norwood Road - and, by
default, Hypnotik - was still allocated in our computer database as being in Lambeth.

Therefore I am concerned that there is no way of identifying just how many attempted
noise complaints have been lost during the three year period that I have been dealing with
the late-night licensing issues on Norwood Road, and specifically with Hypnotik.

Another unlogged casualty of noise nuisance that I am aware of is the resident at

As this flat is located above the shop immediately next to Hypnotik and
shares a party wall with the club, the tenant tried to take matters into his own hands and
negotiate directly with the ciub over the past year.

In an email to me dated May 7, 2009, the resident’s sample log contains an entry for
25/04/2009 stating, “Room shaking, went down at about 0330 to ask when they were
closing and point out the fact that my room was shaking, bouncer said she’d ask the bass
{0 be turned down but no discernible change when 1 got back to my room.”
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In a recent telephone conversation, the resident told me that he has now given up and will
be moving out of his flat on March 23. He doesn’t think that the landlady will ever be
able to rent out the flat with a nightclub next door, due to the high volume of noise from

the premises.

In summary, initial observations concerning aspects of Hypnotik’s location can be
misleading. Norwood Road is not only a boundary road between Southwark and a
troubled part of Lambeth, but it also forms part of the A215 route from Southwark’s
crime hotspots of Walworth and Camberwell out of the borough towards Croydon. Being
at the crossroads of three wards (Village, Herne Hill, and Thurlow Park) within two
boroughs it is outside of the usual police crime hotspot patrol circuit, with no CCTV
coverage, and is therefore conducive to a variety of activities which can be conducted
under the radar, so to speak.

On the other hand, the premises is located in & Victorian-style shopping parade
surrounded by a residential area, with a park across the street — a location which is
considered by the residents to be unsuitable for late-night nightclub activities in general.

From my ongoing experience of these issues as ward councillor, 1 believe that the
inherent physical location of this premises places an inordinate amount of long term
responsibility upon any management in order to address the ongoing security logistics
associated with a late night licence.

Furthermore, I believe that the cost of resolving the internal noise issues would be
prohibitively expensive, as the only sure way of successfully guaranteeing that local
residents aren’t disturbed by high volumes of bass frequency noise leakage would be to
install a completely acoustically isolated internal structure of the type used in recording
studios.

I would therefore request the Licensing Sub-Committee to revoke Hypnotik’s licence
based on the Metropolitan Police’s evidence relating to breaches of the three 2003
Licensing Act objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, and
Protection of Children from Harm. 1 also hope that my representation has adequately
demonstrated that the fourth Licensing Act objective of the Prevention of Public
Nuisance has been additionally breached.

e,

'rgi‘;mjly, ,
Cklr ﬁ%‘a{nk Hilton

Conservative Member for Village Ward
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Crookshank Hilton, Robin

From: Edward Saunders ¥

Sent: 07 May 2009 16:14

To: Crookshank Hilton, Robin
Subject: Noisy ciub on Norwood Road

Follow Up Fiag: Foliow up
Flag Status: Red
Aftachments: Club Log.xls

Hi Robin,

1 got your email address from my landlady, Stella (sorry, her surname escapes me right now - it starts
with a'G"...). I've been having problems with the bar/club next to my flat and she spoke to you on
Tuesday morning I believe. I live at A RPN -1 d the ciub is called
Hypnotik. I've attached a log of the recent issues I've been having.

. haven't had any problems for the Jast two nights, but I'm expecting them to have a big night tonight
and over the weekend (as they had a busy night last Thursday and the Saturday before they were
open till past 0430). 1 suppose the summary is that in the 9 nights I've slept there (only one of those
being a saturday), I've gone down to ask them to turn the music down 3 times, and slept in the living
room twice. I purposely avoided sleeping in the flat last weekend because my girlfriend was visiting
(she lives in Edinburgh) and I didn't want my weekend disrupted - especially seeing as on the
Thursday AND the Monday we slept in the living room because of the noise.

111 call the number Stella gave me for the noise team (020 7525 5777) if the music is too loud
tonight or over the weekend, but thought I should email you this before 1 did. If there's anything I

can do to help out this process then let me know - my mobile's@NPONGI Ve don't have the
internet set up at our flat yet so I'll only get emails during the day while I'm at work.

Thanks very much,

Ed

21/02/2010
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Date Day Music Switched off  Sleep
(whichever came first}

25/04/2009 Saturday 0430
26/04/2009 Sunday 2330
27104/2009 Monday 2330

28/04/2009 Tuesday 0030

29/04/2009 Wednesday 2300

30/04/2009 Thursday 0200
01/05/2008 Friday - -

02/05/2009 Saturday

03/05/2009 Sunday - -

04/05/200¢ Monday 0130

05/05/2009 Tuesday -

06/05/2009 Wednesday - -

Notes

Room shaking, went down at about 0330 to ask when they were closing and point out the fact my room was shaking, bouncer
said she'd ask the bass to be tumed down but no discernible change when | got back to my room. Fell asteep through
exhaustion - had been trying for an hour, music was still going when | finally did.

Turned off when ] went down and asked it to be turned down - only manager, dj and cne woman sifting at the bar in the club

Stella (landiady) spoke to Lee (club owner) during the day, he said he'd fum down the music at 2300 and turn a speaker on an
adicining wall off, if it was ever still too loud he said § should come down and ask them to tum it down and they would.

Slept in living room - went down to ask them to fumn it off at 0010, bouncer went into club and said it had been but no noticeable
difference

Away visiting girlfriend's parents anyway

Avcided flat on Saturday night and slept at my parents {girlfriend down from Edinburgh, wanted quiet, thought fo ieave
aggravation until next week)

Avoided flat on Sunday night for same as above - night advertised on poster in ¢lub window: paid entry hefora 0030, "more” after
At 2340, music was turned up - able to feel it through the ficor in the living room, slept in living room as still better than my
bedroom. Didn't see any use in asking for music to be turned down as it was a very busy night - fully expected to be ignored as
before (plus | was exhausted and not feeling like confronting an entire club!)

No noise ~ | think the ciub was closed. Stelia again talked fo Lee and he said he hadn't been iold about my previous complaints
about the noise (apart from on 28/04 when it was him | spoke to)

A very small amount of noise, {even at about 0130) but not sure if this was from club downstairs or down the road. Either way,
wasn't disturbed by it so if this was from the club downstairs ' fine with the noise being at this level
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Crookshank Hilton, Robin

From: )
Sent: 07 May 2009 18:38
To: Crookshank Hilton, Robin

Subject: Hypnotik licensing hours
Hi Robin,
For what it's worth, I did a little digging:
http://licensing southwark sites.conv/LicPremisesAppliedDetails.asp?systemkey=829065
It doesn't say anything on the site about whether this was approved or not, but I assume it was. If so,
they've clearly broken their licensing terms twice in the times I've been there, but with a license till
3,30 on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays, I'm not sure what we're going to do - before we moved in
Stella told us that the club was only open late twice a week, Sundays and Thursdays, and then only
411 1 in the morning (which is clearly incorrect). Can you confirm for me that those licensing hours
are correct?

Thanks,

Ed

21/02/2010
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Crookshank Hilton, Robin
From: Crookshank Hilton, Robin
Sent: 30 September 2009 13:35
To: Frankliin, David; 'Paul.Compton@met.pnn.police.uk’
Cc: Dickinson, Tracy; "Jeff. Jenkinson2@met.pnn.police.uk’; Toy, Jonathon

Subject: FW: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Glub

FYI... here is another complaint about Hypnotik that has come to me from a Lambeth resident. Can you guys
check to make sure that it shows up in our system?

What's worrying me is that our Southwark noise team are STILL tefling residents that Hypnotik is in Lambeth
— you can see the exchange below,

How can we get this sorted out?? Everyone keeps telling us that our stats are low, but residents are STILL
having problems logging complainis!

uuuuu Forwarded by Cluisiing BellfQ8M EAME/OMG on 30/09/2009 11:22 ~--

From: "Ben Perry” Qi amemip@slige

"Christina Bell"m “Frances Pierce"w
29/09/2009 14:37

Fw: Noiseflicence complaint - Hypnotik Club

not sure if this is a proper reference number on the noise complaint front

From: Environmental Customer Services

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2009 10:45 AM

To: Ben Petry

Subject: RE: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Club

Yes

Sorry Ben

We have it on our system as a wine bar and not at all on the other system.
| have logged a request to the noise team to investigate and they will be out within the next 3 working days.
Your reference number for this request is 8004194176.

Please accept my apelogies for any inconvenience.

Yours sincerely

Debbie

Environment Services

Environmeni@southwark gov.uk
020 7525 2000

From: Ben Perry [mailto-{ MRS

15/02/2010
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Sent: Thu 03/09/2009 10:05

To: Environmental Customer Services

Cc: Regen, Licensing

Subject: RE: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Club

Debbie
Please can you check again as I have found it in your systems:
Hypnotik, 75-79, Norwood Road, LONDON, SE24 9AA

According to your Licensing site http://licensing.southwarksites.com/its Licence Number is

829065
http://licensing,southwarksites.com/LicPremisesGrantedDetails.asp?systemkey=822065

This venue is authorised to play music until 1am on Monday however was doing so until 4am
the Monday just past. How it even has been granted a late licence for essentially a non purpose
built (i.e. it's a shop front) venue with no sound proofing on a residential street is remarkable??

Aside from an illegal breach in their licenced hours and the questionable nature of granting this
venue a licence in the first place from a quick look at the conditions of their licence they appear
in breach of @ number of these. In addition to reporting the ongoing associated environmental
disturbance of the operation I suggest an investigation and review from your officers of the
licence granted to this venue. Please keep me informed of the findings.

Regards

Ben Perry

Subject: RE: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnetik Club
Date: Thu, 3 Sep 2009 08:06:47 +0100

From: EnvironmentalCustomerServices@southwark.gov.uk
To:

Dear Ben

| have checked and this club is not on our systems. Can you please provide the full address and postcode of
the club, as this will make it easier {0 locate definitively.

Yours sincerely
Debbie
Environment Services

Environment@southwarik.gov. uk
020 7525 2000

From: Ben Perry [mailtc dfiN
Sent: Wed 02/09/2009 21:43
To: Environmental Customer Services

Subject: Re: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Club

Debbie,

Can you please check on that as Lambeth tell me it's in Southwark, as | thought the top of Norwood Road
was.

Regards
15/02/2010
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Ben

From: Environmental Customer Services

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2009 11:47 AM

To: Ben Perry

Subject: RE: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Club

Dear Mr Perry

Thank you for your email.

Unfortunately, the Hynotik Club is situated in Lambeth, therefore you will need to contact them with any
gueries relating to noise.

Yours sincerely
Debbie

Environment Services
Environment@southwark.gov.uk
020 7525 2000

From: Ben Perry [maillo:

Sent: Tue §1/09/2009 04:12

To: Environmental Customer Services

Cc: noise@lambeth.gov.uk

Subject: Noise/licence complaint - Hypnotik Club

I would like to record a persistent noise complaint against the Hypnotik nightclub on Norwood Road.

It's currently nearly 4am on a Monday night and | have again been disturbed from sleep in my flat by the bass
music from the club, load conversation on the street outside the club as well the disturbance from car stereos,
horns {illegal in itself at this time), whistling, shouting and door slamming as cars and minicabs for the club
park all down both sides of Norwood Road between Herne Hill Junction and Rosendale Road - including
outside my flat.

) am particularly surprised that this club should have such a late licence when it's a working day the next
morning, however even on weekends it is clearly an anti-social nuisance to be woken at 3-4am as patrons
leave the club and then to be kept awake by its bass music. Sleeping with windows open has become an
impossibility making life further uncomforiable during the summer months.

Whilst | am a Lambeth resident this noise is occuring from Southwark, please file a complaint to firstly
report/question the late licence of this club (now past 4am and still foud music) with a preference to revoke
this club's late licence from persistently disturbing what is otherwise a pleasant residential area.

Ben Perry

Southwark Council does not accept liability for loss or damage resulting from software viruses.

Ehe views expressed in this e-mail may be personal o the sender and should not be taken as necessarily representing those of Scuthwark
ouncil.

The information in this e-mail and any attached files is confidential and may be covered by legal and/or professional privitege or be subject to
privacy legislation. It is intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, the retaining,
distribution or other use of any transmitted information is strictly prohibited.

15/02/2610
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E.-mails are fransmitted over a public network and Southwark Council cannot accept any responsibility for the accuracy of a message that may
have sustained changes in transmission

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by MiMEsweeper for the presence of computer viruses.

New! Receive and respond to mail from other email accounts from within Hotmail Find out how,

Privileged/Confidential Information may be centained in this message. If you are
(or responsible for delivery of the message to such person}), you may not copy or

you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email. Plea
employer does not consent to email or messages of this kind. Opinions, conclusion
that do not relate to the official business of the sender's company shall be unde

For more information on WPP's business ethical standards and corporate

responsibility policies, please refer to WPP's website at
http://www.wpp.com/WPP/About /

15/02/2010
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Crookshank Hilton, Robin
From: Crookshank Hilton, Robin
Sent: 16 November 2009 13:16
To: Gentry, lan; Dickinson, Tracy
Cc: ‘Jeff. Jenkinson2@met.pnn.police.uk'; '‘Paul.Compton@met.pnn.police.uk’;

Tom.Cornish@met.pnn.police.uk’; Keeley, Paul
Subject: RE: Norwood Temporary CCTV Science Experiment

Hi fan,

Thanks so much for this... I'm sorry to be such a pain in the bottom, as | know how much you have already
bent over backwards repeatedly to help me over the past two years, but | think it's best that the
communication loop between all parties is maintained so that these things don’t fall between the cracks. So,
from that point of view, this was a successful Science Experiment, as we managed to flush out some basic

logistical flaws.
The method to my madness is this:-

1) 1am concerned that our stats are artifically low because our computer records on mulitpte levels
have maintained that Norwood Road is in Lambeth. Therefore complaints are rebuffed which in ttrn
leads to refuctance on the part of residents and traders to complain, thereby exacerbafing the low

stats and the accompanying high whinge factor.
2) {am concerned that your brilliant concept of instaliing a mast on the corner of Norwood and Croxted

may be refected due to revenue issues with the electrical supply. In actual fact, the fraders have
asked for a Norwood ‘lighting feature’ extravaganza for the Norwood 1ILRE which will prohably need a
separate EDF supply anyway, so | was planning that we could hook the mast into that... but if this
isn’t feasible, then we absolutely, positively need to be assured that a redeployable camera tccated
on & suitable lighting column would be capable of filming BOTH the entrances to the nightclubs AND
the reg numbers of the cars going south on the A215. It would be useful to monitor the entrance to the
arches. but we could compromise on that as long as the first two objectives are achieved.

3)  When we get our ILRE system we also need to ensure that the police have a completely independent
system of being able to download the data so that we don't have to go through this saga everytime
there is an incident.

In the meantime, can you please confirm that a strategically positioned camera will indeed be able to mon itor
BOTH the front of the shops/nightciubs AND the reg numbers of the cars on Norwood, as this will put my mind
at rest. .

And can someone also please ensure that every single computer data base in Southwark Gouncit lists
Norwood Road as being in Southwark?!

Thanks again...

R

From: Gentry, Ian

Sent: 16 November 2009 10:19

To: Crookshank Hilton, Robin; Dickinson, Tracy

Cc: Jeff.Jenkinson2@met.pnn.police.uk’; 'Paul.Compton@met.pnn.police.uk’;
Tom.Cornish@met.pnn.police.uk’; Keeley, Paul

Subject: RE: Norwood Temporary CCTV Science Experiment

Dear Robin,

I'm disappointed that you didn't get the response you should have expected. | have spoken fo Paul, our
Technical Superviser and he has assured me that all the Duty Supervisors were sent an email when the
camera was deployed. | have asked him to look into why Pawel was not aware that this camera had been
deployed and to ensure that this doesn’t happen again.

22/02/2010



106 Page lotl

Regarding the download of data, after speaking with PC Bush, Paul has scheduled a visit to retrieve any
evidence we may have and pass on.

Apologies once again that you didn't get the correct response Robin. After Paul has read the riot act to the
Duty Supervisors, this shouldn’t happen again.

Regards,
lan

From: Crookshank Hilton, Robin

Sent: 13 November 2009 13:28

To: Gentry, Ian; Dickinson, Tracy

Cc: 'Jeff.Jenkinson2@met.pnn.police.uk’; 'Paul.Compton@met.pnn.police.uk’;
"Tom.Cornish@met.pnn.police.uk'

Subject: Norwood Temporary CCTV Science Experiment

Dear lan,

The good news is that traders and residents confirm that the sighage displaying the CCTV Controt Room
number refating to the temporary CCTV camera on Norwood is indeed up now.

Bui, as | hadn’t heard anything back from you about the retrieval of footage to use as evidence for the Half
Moon Pub aftack, | thought | would try phoning the Control Room myseif to see how | would go about

accessing this...

To my dismay, not only did the Control Room NOT even know that & temporary camera had been installed
there since August, but they insisted that Norwood Road was in Lambeth and therefore had nothing fo do with

them (AGAIN!).

| asked to speak to the supervisor, called Pavel, who suggested that | should email you so that you can tell
themn that there is a temporary CCTV camera on Norwood and that they may get calls from residents noting
incidents for them to log for later retrieval.

In fact, you might get a frantic phone call from him directly because [ think | may have freaked him out...

In the meantime, 1 guess it's too late for us to obtain the footage relating to the Half Moon Pub attack now??
R

p.s. 'm home with food poisoning today, which is really boring, so | thought I'd phone the nice DS in the Drug

Sguad that Richard Noble recommended and ask him to teach me how to do drug survellience. Will let you
know how | geton...

22/02/2010
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MEMO: Environmental Protection Team

To Regen licensing Date 01 February 2010

Copies Environmental Enforcement & Creative Design

From Alan P. Blissett Telephone 020 7525 5766 Fax 020 7525 5768

Email Alan.Blissett@southwark.gov.uk

Subject HYPNOTIC 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

| have received an application dated 29" January 2010 for review of premises license at the
above premises by Metropolitan Police.

| have reviewed our database for records relating to Noise and Public Nuisance attributable
directly to the premises or the street outside.

The premises were subject of a warning letter sent on 8™ May 2009 following statutory noise
nuisance being substantiated [ in flat above ] at 1.18 am. This has not been subsequently
withessed to be breached.

One other complaint made subsequent to an event in September 2009 could not be
witnessed.

| therefore have inadequate evidence for me to support a review on Public Nuisance grounds.
Alan Blissett

Principal Environmental Protection Officer

Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG

Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies



Southwark Counci
Licensing Secticn
EH&TS

Chaplin Centre
Thurlow Street
London SE17

Dear Sir/Madam

LICENSING ACT 2003

108

Fire Safely Regulation: South East Area3
169 Union Street  London SE£1 0LL

T 020 8555 1200 x36500

F 0208536 5924

Minicom 020 7960 3629
www._london-fire. gov.uk

LY I'\:\_;
A
o L . i )

R TS London Fire and Emergency Planning
A ’ Authority runs the London Fire Brigade

“

1
ean® [rate 9 February 2010
O Rel 91/8425

Premises: Hypnotic, 75-79 Norwood Road, London SE22 9AA

With reference to the premises licence review notification received from Metropolitan Police Service on
29" January 2010, concerning the above premises, the Fire Authority does not propose to make
any representation to the Licensing Authority or attend the hearing,

Any queries regarding this letter should be addressed to the person named below. If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the response given, please ask to speak to the Team Leader quoting our

reference.

Yours faithfully,

for Assistant Commissioner (Fire Safety Regulation)
Fire and Community Safety Directorate
firesafetyregulationSE@london-fire.gov.uk

Reply to Raymond Goodman
Direct T 020 8555 1200 x57284
Direct F 020 8536 5924

FE M0 0 (Rav b DA/D? 7009 Pace 1 nf 1
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Swaby, David

From: Omojomolo, Alex

Sent: 10 Fehruary 2010 13:02

To: Swaby, David

Cce: Tear, Jayne

Subject: EW: Review of Licence - Hypnotic

------ Original Message-—-~

From: Jeffrey, Andy (Env+ied)
Sent: 10 February 2610 11:33
To: Regen, Licensing

Subject: Review of Licence - Hypnotic

We do not have any representations to be made to the review of the premise licence for Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood
Road, London, SE22 9AA.

Regards
»widy Jeffrey
Andy Jeiirey
Erincioal Enforcement Gificer

Trading Standards Service

(20 7525 2558

andy. jeffrayédsouthwari.gov. Lk
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